Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30am

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE

3247*
Queen Victoria, gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
Polished, edge heavily scratched and worn, from being in a
surround mount?, otherwise good extremely fine.

$1,250

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd in 1981 with their ticket (£650).

3244*

Queen Victoria, crown, 1844, young head, edge VIII and
cinquefoils (S.3882, ESC 281). Grey patina, very fine.
$300

Ex E. Absil, Johannesburg, South Africa, July 1979.

3248*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver halfcrown, 1874, (S.3889;
ESC 692). Extremely fine and rare.

$250

3245*

Queen Victoria, gothic crown, 1847 plain edge proof,
(5.3883, ESC 291). Very light blue and gold tone, FDC and
very rare in this condition.

3249*

Queen Victoria, young head, silver halfcrown, 1887
(S5.3889). Two minor edge knocks, trace of original mint
bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$7,000

$200

3246*

Queen Victoria, gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
Obverse has been wiped, minute obverse field contact marks
at 8 o'clock, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

3250*
Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890). Bright,
virtually uncirculated.

$3.000 $300
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3251*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver shilling, 1874, die no.27
(S.3906A). With 1875 grafitti under bust, otherwise lightly
toned and nearly uncirculated.

$80

3252*
Queen Victoria, young head silver shilling 1878 die 65
(S.3907A). Extremely fine.

$150

3253*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver shilling, 1883 and 1885
(S.3907). Nearly uncirculated; uncirclated. (2)

$350

3254*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver crown, 1888 (5.3921).
Toned, nearly uncirculated, reverse with brilliance.

$200

3255
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1891, double florin,
1887 Arabic 1 (S.3921, 3923); George V, crown, 1935 Silver
Jubilee (2) (S.4049); George VI, crown, 1951 (S.4111). Fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$80
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3256*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1889
(S5.3923). Toned extremely fine.

$100
Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.

3257
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver halfcrown 1887
(S5.3924). Uncirculated, with very light bagmarks.

$70

Ex Classical Numismatic Group, Electronic Auction 257 (lot 642), with
ticket.

3258
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver florin, 1887 (S.3925).
Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$160

A small hoard recently found.

3259*
Queen Victoria, old head, silver halfcrown, 1901 (S.3938).
Nearly uncirculated.

$70

3260

Queen Victoria, old head, Maundy set, 1896 (S5.3943). The

twopence nearly extremely fine, the rest uncirculated. (4)
$100

3261

Queen Victoria, old head, silver Maundy set, 1898 (S.3943).

In black leather case of issue, toned uncirculated.
$200

Ex Peter McQuiggin Collection (in C.H. Gance, Hatton Garden, London
envelope).

3262*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1841, ornamental
trident, no colon after REG (5.3948; Peck 1484). Good
extremely fine, traces of original red.

$240



3263*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1851, ornamental
trident, DEF: (S.3948). Good extremely fine or better with
trace of mint bloom.

$250

3264*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1854/3, plain
trident, DEF: (S.3948). Extremely fine or better with trace
of mint bloom.

$120

3265*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1857, plain
trident (5.3948). Good extremely fine or better with some
original mint bloom.

$130

3266*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1858, ornamental
trident, DEF: (S.3948). Extremely fine.

$70

3267*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper halfpenny, 1853,
dots on shield (S.3949). Double entered 3 in date, full red
uncirculated.

$200

In a slab by PCGS as MS64RB.
Ex Heritage Sale 3010 (lot 22685).

3268*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper halfpenny, 1859/8
overdate (S.3949; Peck 1550). Metal flaw on neck, otherwise
good extremely fine and rare.

$160

3269*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper halfpenny, 1859/8
overdate (S.3949; Peck 1550). Much mint red, good
extremely fine or better and rare.

$100

3270*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper farthing, 1843 (S5.3950).
Red uncirculated.

$150

3271*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper farthing, 1857 (S5.3950).
Red and brown uncirculated.

$250



3272*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper farthing 1859 (S.3950).
Red and brown, uncirculated.

$300

3273*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze penny, 1860 (S.3954).
Trace of mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$150

Ex Spink & Son, London with ticket.

3274*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze penny, 1862, (S.3954).
Traces of mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$130

3275*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze penny, 1887, (S.3954).
Full mint red, uncirculated.

$100

3276*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze penny, 1893, (S.3954).
Traces of mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$80

3277*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze halfpenny, 1860, beaded
border, (S.3956). Die break on reverse at date, brilliant mint
red, uncirculated.

$60

3278*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze halfpenny, 1875 (S.3956;
Peck 1810; F.321). One moisture spot on reverse, otherwise
full original red, uncirculated.

$160

3279*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze halfpennies, 1884 and
1885 (S.3956; Peck 1837, 1839; F 352, 355). The first
carbon spotted, otherwise brilliant red uncirculated; brown
and red uncirculated. (2)

$200

3280*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze halfpenny, 1894 (S.3956;
Peck 1853; F.369). Brown and red, uncirculated.

$160

3281*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze, farthing, 1862 (S.3958).
Full original mint red, choice uncirculated.

$100



3282*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze farthing, 1873 (S.3958)
low 3 in date. Full mint red, uncirculated.

$100

3283
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze farthing, 1873 (S.3958)
higher 3 in date. Full mint red, choice uncirculated.

$80

3284
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze farthing, 1882H (S.3959).
Red and brown, nearly uncirculated.

$80

3285*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze farthing, 1895 (S.3958).
Red and brown, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$400

3286*
Queen Victoria, old head bronze penny, 1897 (S.3961; Peck
1943; F.145). Weakly struck reverse, full original mint red,
choice uncirculated.

$120

3287*
Queen Victoria, old head bronze halfpenny, 1895 (5.3962;
Peck 1950; F370). Obverse with four carbon spots, otherwise
proof-like brilliance, reverse full red, uncirculated.

$80

3288
Queen Victoria, old head, bronze farthing, 1895 (S.3963).
Full mint red, uncirculated.

$70
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3289
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, includes gothic florin 1852
(5.3891), George V florins 1913, 1918, 1920, crowns 1965,
1977 plus PNG, USA (3). Fair - extremely fine. (22)

$100

3290
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, shilling, 1887 (5.3926);
George VI, shilling, 1938 (S.4087). Good extremely fine;
uncirculated. (2)

$50

3291
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I1, shillings, 1887, 1897, 1902
proof, 1918, 1936, 1946, 1948, 1962, 1963 and five pence
1970 (5.3926, 3940A, 3982, 4013, 4039, 4082-3, 4147-8,
4233). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (10)

$200

3292
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, crown, 1893LVI, 1895LIX
(5.3937); shilling, florin, halfcrown, 1902 (S.3980-2). Very
good - extremely fine. (5)

$130

3293
Queen Victoria, old head bronze pennies, 1896 (S.3961; Peck
1942; F.143), 1896, 1898, also, bun head 1867; Australia,
George VI, pennies, 1952, 1952 Perth. The second, third and
fourth fine, others extremely fine or better. (6)

$80

3294
Queen Victoria - George VI, pennies, 1860 (beaded borders),
1863, 1912H (2), 1918H (3), 1919KN (5), 1950, halfpennies,
1894, 1898. Generally average circulated except the second,
nearly extremely fine and the last with much mint red, very
good - extremely fine. (15)

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 1746).

3295*
Edward VII, matte proof silver florin, 1902 (S.3981). Tone
spots on obverse otherwise nearly FDC.

$150

3296*
Edward VII, silver sixpence, 1907 (S.3983). Lightly toned,
uncirculated.

$90



3297*
Edward VII, penny 1903 (S.3990). Full mint red,
uncirculated.

$70

3298*
Edward VII, bronze penny, 1902, low tide (5.3990A). Full
mint red, choice uncirculated and scarce.

$300

3299
Edward VII, bronze penny, 1908 (5.3990); George V, penny,
1911 and halfpenny, 1913 (S.4052, 4056). Second with
toning, otherwise red uncirculated. (3)

$150

3300
Edward VII - George V, third farthings, 1902, 1913 (2);
farthings, 1918, 1919 (S.3993, 4062, 4060). Good extremely
fine - red uncirculated. (5)

$80

3301
George V, first coinage, silver halfcrown, 1916 (S.4011).
Extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$60

3302*
George V, first coinage, silver halfcrown, 1918 (S.4011);
fourth coinage, halfcrown, 1934 (S.4037). Second with
obverse contact marks, otherwise uncirculated. (2)

$200
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3303

George V, florins, 1912 (2), 1915 (4), 1916 (5), 1917, 1918
(12), 1919 (6), 1921 (2), 10.45 ounces of fine silver. All
with some mint bloom, mostly good very fine - extremely
fine. (32)

$350
3304*
George V, silver florin, 1915 (S.4012). Nearly
uncirculated.

$80
3305*
George V, silver shilling 1912 (S.4013). Nearly
uncirculated.

$80

3306*
George V, second coinage, silver halfcrown, 1925 (S.4021A).
Nearly full original mint bloom, uncirculated and rare in
this condition.

$450
3307
George V, second coinage, silver shillings 1925 and 1926
(S.4023A), silver sixpences 1923 and 1925 (S.4024) first
coinage, 1913 (S.4014). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
5)

$200

3308*
George V, proof crown, 1927, milled edge, (S.4036, ESC
367). Lightly toned, as struck, FDC.

$450

Ex J. & P. O'Connor, Sydney, March 1981 and The Cornwall Collection.
15,030 struck.



3309*
George V, fourth coinage, silver wreath crown, 1930
(5.4036). Good very fine.

$300

3310*
George V, fourth coinage, silver wreath crown, 1933
(S.4036). Light golden tone, nearly uncirculated.

$350

3311*
George V, fourth coinage, silver florin, 1930 (S.4038). Toned
uncirculated.

$100

3312*
George V, bronze penny, 1912H (S.4052). Brown and red,
nearly uncirculated.

$250

3313

George V - George VI, threepence - florin, 1920 - 1946, mixed

quantities of assorted dates. Fair - very fine. (4.35kg)
$2,000
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3314
George V - Elizabeth 11, halfcrowns, 1938, 1959 (2), florins
1938, 1957, shillings, 1938 (Scottish), 1951 (both), 1957;
threepences, 1928, 1944. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated,
some scarce. (11)

$150

3315
George V - Elizabeth II, farthings, 1930 (16), 1933 (60)
(5.4061), 1952 (52) (S.4119), 1954 (44), 1955 (74) (S.4159).
Uncirculated. (246)

$400

3316

George VI, specimen set, 1937, crown to farthing including

Maundy set (15 coins) (cf. S.PS16). In official case, FDC.
$300

3317
George VI, proof silver crown, 1937 (S.4079). Attractive
dark tone, nearly FDC.

$100

3318*
George VI, proof nickel brass threepence 1945 (S.4112).
Reddish tone, brilliant, FDC and very rare.

$500

3319
George VI, nickel brass threepences, 1941 (9), 1942 (7)
and 1943 (20) (S.4112). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
(36)

$100

3320*
George VI, proof nickel brass threepence, 1946 (S.4112).
Fully brilliant, a nearly gem FDC and very rare, especially
for this key date.

$1,000

3321
George VI, bronze penny, 1951 (5.4117). Red and brown
nearly uncirculated.

$60

3322
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1948-1963, florins, mixed quantities
of assorted dates. Fine - extremely fine. (426)

$100

3323
George VI - Elizabeth 1I, 1937-1964, threepence (brass),
halfcrowns, mixed quantities of assorted dates. Good -
uncirculated. (750)

$100



3324
George VI, proof-like crown, 1951 (3) cased (S.4111);
Elizabeth I1, proof silver crowns, 1972, 1977 (S.4226, 4227),
mint crowns, 1953 (2, both in plastic cases), 1977 (5, all
in packets), 1980 (10, all in card holders), 1981 (7, four in
card folders, three in packets) (S.4136, 4227, 4228, 4229);
First Decimal Coins sets (6, two in cases, four in folders).
Uncirculated - FDC. (35)

$100

3325
Elizabeth Il, mint sets farthing - halfcrown, 1953 (5) in Royal
Mint plastic envelopes (S.4142); crown, 1953 (3). Coins
toned, uncirculated. (5 sets plus 3 single coins)

$100

3326*

Elizabeth I, proof cupro nickel shilling, 1958, English shield

(S.4147). Brilliant and frosted proof, FDC and very rare.
$700

3327*

Elizabeth I1, proof cupro nickel shilling, 1958, Scottish shield

(S.4148). Brilliant polished proof, FDC and very rare.
$600

3328
Elizabeth Il, Maundy set, 1984 (S.4211). In official case,
FDC.

$100

3329
Elizabeth IlI, crown, 1977, silver Jubilee commemorative
(S.4227). Uncirculated. (200)

$200

3330
Elizabeth |1, proof silver crowns, 1981 Royal Wedding
(S.4229) (6); proof fifty pence, 1973 EEC (S.4224), over
five ounces of fine silver. In cases of issue, three 1981 cases
affected by foxing, coins FDC. (7)

$130

3331
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1970 (2), 1971 (2), 1972, 1973,
1974,1979, 1980, 1981, 1982 (2), 1984, 1986; mint crowns,
1980 (7) Queen Mother's 80th Birthday. The 1972 set in
1975 cardboard outer, uncirculated - FDC. (21)

$100

3332
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1970 (3), 1972, 1977, 1984 (5.PS20
[3], 22, 27, 34). In cases of issue, FDC. (6)

$100
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3333
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1970-1972 (S.PS20, 21, 22); mint set,
1985 (S.US04); uncirculated coinage of farthing - halfcrown,
1953; mint five pounds, 1990, 1996, 2000 (S.4301, 4303,
4553); mint crowns, 1953 (3), 1972, 1977 (7), 1980 (2, one
carded), 1981 (3, one carded) (S.4136, 4226, 4227, 4228,
4229); mint fifty pence, 1973 EEC (S.4223). Some packaging
affected by foxing, no outer cardboard packets with proof
sets, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (25)

$70

3334
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1971-1974, 1977, 1981-1986
(S.PS21-24, 27, 31-35, 37); proof silver one pound, 1983
(S.4221); proof silver fifty pence, 1973 (S.4224); proof silver
twenty five pence, 1972 (S5.4226) (2); five shillings, 1953
(5.4136) (2); carded specimens, one pound, 1984, 1987,
twenty five pence, 1981 (S.4222, 4333, 4229); others (11)
including crown size, 1972-1981 (8). Uncirculated - FDC.
(30)

$200

3335
Elizabeth 11, deluxe proof set, 1998 (S.PS62); proof set, 1999
(S.PS63), specimen five pounds, 2000 Millennium (S.4552);
Hong Kong, proof set, 1997 (KM.PS7). In cases and packet
of issue with certificates, FDC. (4)

$100

3336
Elizabeth 11, The Millennium Silver Collection, proof set of
five pounds - one penny and Maundy coins of four pence
- one pence (S.PSS08). In plush set case with certificate,
FDC.

$200

3337
Elizabeth Il, millenium proof silver 13 coin set including
maundy 2000, five pounds down (S.P5508). In case of
issue, FDC.

$400

3338*
Eighteenth century tokens, Middlesex Political and Social
series, Cabbage Society, penny size token, 1796, edge coarse
milled over legend oppressed of all nations (D & H 227a).
Brown and red, nearly uncirculated and rare.

$200

Ex Frank McCarthy Collection (probably from Vincent Read).

3339
Eighteenth century penny token, Middlesex, Building series
by Kempson, Guild Hall 1796 (D & H 42). Good extremely
fine.

$60



3340
Trade tokens, Warwickshire halfpenny, 1791 (D&H
45); Cheshire, Macclesfield halfpenny, 1792 (D&H
76); Middlesex, Fowler's halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 306);
Hampshire, Portsea halfpenny, 1796 (D&H 79); Birmingham,
Union Copper Company penny, 1812 (D.74); a selection of
other Great Britain and world minors, some silver issues, but
most pierced and fitted to jump rings; also a pair of Chuchill
crowns, 1965 in a fitted case (this with heavy foxing stains
on interior). Poor - uncirculated. (24)

$50

3341*
Anglesey, Pary's Mine Co., penny, 1788 (D&H 169) a proof
struck in copper. Subdued brilliance in fields, hints of mint
red, light reddish brown patina and excessively rare if not
unique as a proof.

$1,500

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1145), previously
Matthew Young, Sir George Chetwynd, W.Norman (lot 391) FW. Lincoln
(No.1), F.S.Cockayne Collections and A.H.Baldwin Collection, Spink Sale
43 (lot 184).

3342*

Anglesey, Parys Mine Co., bronzed proof halfpenny, 1791
(D&H 391). Brilliant bluish chocolate tone, FDC and
rare.

$800
3343
Coin weight, George 111, 27s (Withers.1671c). Very fine.
$50
3344

British checks, Co-operative societies (20) with D. Rains
numbers; discount, food and advertising checks (17), all in
2x2 holders described. Fine - extremely fine. (37)

$150

3345*
Scotland, John Baliol, (1292-1246) first coinage, silver penny
lohannes dei Gr / Rex Scotorum, four mullets of six points
(S5.5065). Nearly very fine.

$400

Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections (illustrated as no 15 on
plate | of "The Penny’, Brisbane, 1946).
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3346*
Scotland, John Baliol, (1292-1296) second coinage, silver
penny, Civitas Sandre, St. Andrews (S.5072). Struck off
centre, otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections.

3347*
Scotland, James |, (1406-1437), silver groat, Edinburgh mint,
mm cross, first fleur de lis coinage 1437-1451, (S5.5195).
Minor obverse stain on edge for 4mm, otherwise nearly
very fine and rare.

$750

3348*
Scotland, James V, (1513-1542), silver groat, Edinburgh
mint, second coinage 1526-1539, type Ill, obv. crowned
bust to right, rev. shield with trefoil stops, (5.5378). Lightly
toned, very fine, full flan and rare.

$650

3349
Scotland, eighteenth century farthing tokens, Anderston,
Glasgow (14), Rutherglen, Paisley; (D & H 11, 13, 14, 16,
22, 24,27, 30, 35, 42, 43, 46, 47, 48, 50, 52 and 6). All in
2x2 holders described, fine - good very fine. (17)

$200

3350
Scotland, (6), Ireland (9) unofficial farthing tokens, 1820-
1870 period all in 2x2 holders described with Bell/\WWhitmore
Sweeny numbers, towns Andersen, Glasgow (4), Tillicoultry,
Belfast (3), Cork (2), Cove, Dublin (3). Fine - good very
fine. (15)

$250

3351*
Ireland, King John, third coinage, 1207-11, silver penny,
Dublin, Robert (5.6228). Good fine/nearly very fine.

$150

Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections.



3352*
Ireland, Henry IlI, (1216-1272) silver penny, Richard of
Dublin (S.6235). Very fine.

$150

Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections.

3353*
Ireland, Henry 111, (1216-1272) silver penny, type 11, Richard
of Dublin (S.6240). Flat on face, otherwise very fine.

$220

3354*
Ireland, Edward I, (1272-1307) second coinage, silver penny,
Waterford (S.6254). Fine/good fine.

$100

Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections.

3355
Ireland, James Il, gunmoney shilling, Nov 1689 (S.6581H);
Great Britain eighteenth century halfpenny tokens (3) and
silver medalet of Queen Anne 1 May 1707 for the Union.
Very good - very fine. (5)

$50

3356
Ireland, gunmoney shilling, 1689 Oct, (S.6581E) VF; 1808,
three shilling bank token, (S.6616A) F; 1805, ten pence
bank token, (S.6617) gF; 1934, sixpence GEF, 1928 penny
EF; and group of halfpennies (1680, 1692, 1696, 1722
Woods, 1723 Woods, 1766, 1805, VG-nEF); 1928 halfpenny
Unc with lustre, 1937 farthing Unc with lustre. Very good
- uncirculated. (14)

$100

3357*
Ireland, William & Mary, halfpenny, 1693 (S.6597). Minor
pitting, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$150
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3358*
Ireland, George Ill, proof on a thick flan, halfpenny 1775,
struck en medaille, 10.89 grams, (substantially heavier than
regular issue), obv. laureate bust of King right with long hair
GEORGIVS Il REX around, rev. crowned harp HIBERNIA
above, 1775 below, (S.6614 [FDC £1000]). FDC, even
brown patina.

$600

Ex Spink & Son, London.

3359*

Ireland, proof Bank of Ireland six Shillings, 1804, obv.

laureate draped bust of George Il right, by Kuchler, stop after

REX, top leaf points to the centre of E in DEI, rev. Hibernia

seated, (S.6615). Nearly uncirculated, brilliant fields with

minor surface marks and with a patchy pastel tone, rare.
$1,500

Ex Spink & Son, London with their ticket. In 1804 the Bank of Ireland had
small quantities of Spanish and Spanish American eight Reales or Dollars.
These were overstruck as six shillings bank tokens. The Bank of England
had similar coins, but in larger numbers which were struck into Five Shilling
tokens. The Ireland silver was struck at a premium and produced at Matthew
Boulton's private mint at Soho in Birmingham.

3360*

Ireland, George 111, Bank of Ireland, silver six shillings, 1804
(S5.6615). Old damage in right obverse field, otherwise toned
good fine.

$300



3361
Ireland, George Il Bank token ten pence 1813 (S.6618).
Extremely fine.

$100

3362*
Ireland, George Ill, proof copper penny, 1805 (S.6620).
Brown and red tone with underlying brilliance, small spot
on obverse, nearly FDC.

$450
Slabbed by PCGS as PR64.

3363*
Ireland, florin, 1935, (S.6626). Extremely fine or better,
rare.

$160

3364
Ireland, shilling, 1935 (S.6627). Nearly uncirculated and
scarce as such.

$60
Ex Spink & Son, London.

3365*
Ireland, halfpenny, 1935 (S.6631). Brilliant mint red, about
uncirculated and rare as such.

$180
Ex Spink & Son, London.

3366
Ireland, halfcrown, 1940 (S.6633). Brilliant uncirculated
and scarce as such.

$50
Ex Spink & Son, London.
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3367
Ireland, florin, shilling, sixpence and farthing, 1939 (S.6634,
6635, 6636, 6645). Good extremely fine - uncirculated.
4)

$100

3368*
Ireland, halfpenny, 1940 (S.6644). Brilliant uncirculated
and rare as such.

$180

Ex Spink & Son, London.

3369
Ireland, ten shillings, 1966 (S.6646). Extremely fine -
uncirculated. (25)

$350

3370
Ireland, 1775-1966, farthing - halfcrown, assorted dates
including farthings, 1931 (2); threepence, 1928 (4), 1934
(5), sixpence, 1928 (7), florin, 1928 (6), 1933, 1940 (2),
1942 (2); halfcrown, 1928 (2), 1931, 1939, 1940 (2); ten
shillings, 1966 (5). Poor - extremely fine. (100s)

$200

3371
Ireland, coinage sets in wallets (2), pre decimal halfpenny
- halfcrown, 1964 and decimal set, half pence - fifty pence,
1971, farthing - ten shillings, 1928-1966, noted silver ten
shillings, 1966 (KM.Y.17) (2) (Unc); decimal coinage (4);
also earlier issues including token coinage, farthing, 1760,
1806 (KM.135, 146.1), halfpenny, five pence and ten pence,
1805. Poor - uncirculated. (35 + 2 sets)

$150

3372*
Anglo Gallic, Edward I, (1272-1307) leopard silver denier,
diagonal E (Elias 18). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$150

Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.

3373*
Anglo-Scandinavian coinage, Aethelred 11, Long Cross penny,
(as Malmer 228-1392), 1.93 grams. Peck marks but clear
and large flan good very fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.



3374
Isle of Man, bank tokens, halfpennies, 1830, 1831 (KM.
Tnl7,21), penny, 1811, 1830 'Publick (sic) Accommodation®
(KM.Tn10, 18); coins, farthings, 1839 (2), halfpennies, 1758,
1813 (2), 1839, pennies, 1786, 1813 (2), 1839 (KM.12 [2],
6,10[2], 13,9.1, 11 [2], 14); various others including cased
sets (6), fifty pence, 1984 in card (KM.127) and halfpenny
- one pound, 1975-1980 (8). Fine - uncirculated. (29)
$250

Ex L.Thornton Collection.

3375
Isle of Man, proof set, 1971 (KM.PS2); proof silver twenty
five pence, 1972 (KM.25a) (no case); proof silver fifty pence,
1980, 1981 (KM.71a, 70b); mint fifty pence, 1979, 1980
(KM.51.1, 71); proof silver crowns, 1974, 1976 (KM.30a,
37a); mint one pound, 1983 (KM.109). Plastic packets in
cases sweated, otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$100

3376
Isle of Man, collection of encapsulated coins, twenty five
pence, 1972, 1975, fifty pence, 1975-1983 (11), crowns,
1974-1984 (47). Uncirculated. (60)

$60

3377
Guernsey, copper and bronze issues, 1830-1949, one double
(12), two doubles (10), four doubles (18) eight doubles (20),
all in 2x2 holders, described, includes two doubles 1917H
(only fair). Fair - uncirculated. (60)

$400

3378
Guernsey, eight doubles 1920H, 1938H, four doubles
1920H, two doubles 1918H, one double 1903H, 1911H.
All with full mint red, uncirculated. (6)

$60

3379
Guernsey, eight doubles 1920H, 1956; four doubles 1889H,
1920H, two doubles 1885H, 1914H, one double 1911H,
1933H, cased proof set 1971 (KM.PS7) (S.7214A, 7225,
7207, 7215A, 7208, 7217, A). Good extremely fine - FDC.
9)

$100

3380
Guernsey, one double, 1830 (3), 1903H, 1911H, 1938H
(KM.1 [3], 10, 11 [2]); two doubles, 1858, 1885H, 1929H
(KM.4, 9, 12); four doubles, 1830 (4), 1885H, 1945H,
(KM.2 [4], 5, 13); eight doubles, 1834 (2), 1868, 1918H,
1949H, 1959 (KM.3 [2], 7, 14 [2], 16); others 1956-1979
(8). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (29)

$60

Ex L.Thornton Collection.

3381
Guernsey, proof sets, 1966 (2), 1971, 1979, 1985, 1986
(KM.PS6, 7, 8, 10, 11); proof silver twenty five pence, 1972
(2, one without case), 1978 (KM.26a [2], 32a); mint two
pounds, 1986 (KM.48); a number of other encapsulated
coins including eleven crown size. In packets and cases of
issue, the plastic sweated in KM.PS6, 7 and KM.26a as usual,
otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (26)

$100
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3382

Guernsey, Elizabeth Il, crown, 1977, Silver Jubilee

commemorative, mint rolls. Uncirculated. (200 coins)
$200

3383
Jersey, one fifty second of a shilling - quarter of a shilling,
1841 - 1966, also some decimal coins, 1968-1982, some
better coins include one forty eighth of a shilling, 1877H
(KM.6) and one twenty sixth of a shilling, 1858 (KM.2),
overall high catalogue value. In 2x2 holders, mostly very
fine - extremely fine. (33)

$150

3384
Jersey, copper and bronze issues, 1841 to 1960, all in 2x2
holders, described 1/48 penny 1877H; 1/26 a range of dates
1841 to 1871 (7); 1/24 a range of dates 1877 to 1947 (12);
1/13 arange of dates 1844 to 1870 (5); 1/12 a range of dates
1877 to 1960 (18). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (43)

$350

3385
Jersey, Queen Victoria, 1/48th shilling 1877H, (KM.6). Dark
tone, extremely fine, scarce.

$50

3386
Jersey, proof sets, 1966, two coin set (KM.PS5) and four coin
sets (2) (KM.PS4); mint silver set of four, 1972 Silver Jubilee
(KM.MS2); mint silver fifty pence, 1972 (KM.35); proof
silver one pound, 1981 (KM.51a); mint silver one pound,
1972 (KM.36); proof silver two pounds, 1985 (KM.64a);
mint silver two pounds, 1972 (KM.37); mint silver two
pounds fifty pence, 1972 (KM.38); uncirculated coinage
set, 1984 (cased); various other mint and proof issues, one
twelfth shilling (2) and twenty five pence - two pounds,
1960-1985 (9). Uncirculated - FDC. (20)

$140

3387
Jersey, Elizabeth Il, crown, 1977, silver Jubilee commemorative,
mint rolls. Uncirculated. (200 coins)

$200

3388
Lundy, half puffin, 1929 (2), 1965 (proof), puffin, 1929,
1965 (proof) (Bruce X.Tn 1 [2], 3, 2, 4). All coins toned,
otherwise uncirculated - FDC. (5)

$90

3389
British trade dollars, 1897B, 1900B, 1901B, 1909B (2),
1910B, 1911B (2), 1925, 1929B, 1930, 1930B (KM.T5).
Fine - extremely fine. (12)

$300



GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL MEDALS

3390
William and Mary, Coronation, 1689, in silver (35mm),
obverse, conjoined and draped busts, reverse, Jove throwing
thunder at Phaethon as he falls from his chariot. Nearly
very fine.

$100

3391*
Prince James (I11), the Old Pretender and his sister Princess
Louisa silver medal by Norbert Roettier, 1712, 52mm, 54
grams, plain edge, obv. armoured and draped bust of James
left, around IACOBVS .D.G. M.B.F ET H REX. N.R. below,
rev. bust of Princess Louisa left, around PRINCEPS LVD.
SER. M.B. REGIS. SOROR, (Eimer 454a [£1400 in EF]);
MI ii 388/241). A rare portrait medal, nearly uncirculated
with a blue and grey tone.

$1,400

Soon after James II's death in exile, in 1701, his son was recognised as James
111, King of England, by France, Spain, the Papal States and Modena, despite
the fact that William I11 occupied the English throne at that time. James (111)
lived in France as a guest of Louis X1V, but the War of the Spanish Succession
ended with the Treaty of Utrecht in 1713, and one of the conditions was
that he should be expelled from France. After a failed attempted invasion of
Britain, James returned to France, where he remained until his death in 1766.
Princess Louisa Maria Teresa Stuart (1692-1712) was the last child of James
I1. She was born in France at St Germain-en-Laye during her parents' exile,
but died of smallpox aged 19 in 1712, the date of this medal.
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3392*
Queen Anne, Peace of Utrecht 1713 medal in silver by
J.Croker, 58mm, 75 grams, obv. laureate, draped bust of
Queen left, around ANNA D:G: MAG: BRI: FR: ET. HIB:
REG. rev. Britannia seated with olive branch, spear and
shield, ships and farming scene in background, around
COMPOSITIS VENERANTVR ARMIS, (Eimer 458 [E1100
in EF]; Ml ii 399/256). Better than extremely fine with deep
blue tone.

$1,200

At the Treaty of Utrecht Britain made significant gains. Gibraltar was ceded by
Spain to Britain, and Louis XIV of France gave Newfoundland, Nova Scotia
and the Hudson Bay territory to Britain. Louis also promised to give no
further support to Prince James (the Old Pretender) and the exiled Stuarts.

3393*
George |, 1714 Coronation medal by J. Croker in silver,
34mm, 15.3 grams, obv. laureate bust right of George I, rev.
King enthroned being crowned by Britannia. (Eimer 470; Ml
11 479/4). Toned, some light obverse scuffs, otherwise better
than extremely fine.

$280

Ex Spink & Son, London with their ticket.



3394*
George |, Coronation 1714, in silver (25mm) (Eimer 471).
Edge nick and bruising, otherwise extremely fine.

$150

Slabbed by NGC as XF Details Rim Damage.

3395*
George I, 1718, The defeat of Spanish Fleet off Cape Passarro,
silver medal by J Croker, 45mm., 37 grams, obv. laureate
draped bust of king George | to right, around GEORGIVS
DG MAG BR FR ET HIB REX F:D:, rev. statue of the King as
Neptune on a rostral column, surrounded by captured naval
trophies, around SOCIORVM PROTECTOR, (Eimer 481,
MI 11 437/39). Better than extremely fine, attractive tone.
$800

The medal features one of the finest portraits of George I. This medal
celebrates the defeat of a Spanish fleet under Admirals Antonio de Gaztaneta
and Ferdinand Chacon by a British fleet under George Byng. Four months
later Britain, France and Austria declared war on Spain and Byng became a
Rear Admiral and a Privy Councillor.
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3396*
George I, Order of The Bath Restored silver medal, 1725,
by J. Croker, obv. portrait of George I, around GEORGIVS
D G MAG BR FR ET HIB REX F D, JC below bust, rev.
standing figure of Prince William dressed in the Order of the
Knight of the Bath, around SPES ALTERA, (Eimer 501). Fine
detail, better than extremely fine.

$650

The Most Honourable Order of the Bath was neglected during and after the
reign of Charles Il. George | revived the order.

3397*

George I, William Wake (1657-1737) silver medal, 1725

by Dassier, 42mm, 32.65 grams, obv. bust of William

Wake in clerical robes, rev. features Latin descriptive prose

ending with date MDCCXXYV, (Eimer 500; Ml ii 462/73).

Beautifully toned mint state, and especially scarce in silver.
$300



William Wake was Archbishop of Canterbury for virtually the whole of
the reign of King George I, holding the position from 1716 until his death
in 1737. Wake became Canon of Christ Church Oxford in 1689, and in
1693 Rector of St James. He was Bishop of London and later Archbishop
of Canterbury. Tolerant and a prolific writer he was one of Britain's greatest
churchmen.

3398*
George Il, Queen Caroline Coronation silver medal by
J. Croker, 1727, 35mm, 18.9 grams, obv. bust of Queen
Caroline to left, rev. Queen standing between Religion and
Britannia, (Eimer 512; MI 1l 480/8). Almost uncirculated
with a golden patina.

$320

Ex Spink & Son, London.

3399*
George I, 1750, silver medal by L.Koch, 40mm, 23.3 grams,
commemorating Frederick Prince of Wales as the Governor of
the newly formed British Fishery Society, obv. armoured and
draped bust of the prince right, rev. fishermen on the shore
with nets and barrels, trawler in background, (Eimer 629; Ml
ii, 659/365). Scarce in silver, as struck about uncirculated.
$250
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3400*
The Honorary Pallet of The Society for Promoting Arts
Manufactures and Commerce, undated (1770), in gilt brass
(approx 50mm x 63mm, 63.65gm), reverse inscribed 'Given
to/Mr Lewis Pingo/Aged 25/Grays Inn Lane/for Model of a
Medal/in Wax/Clafs 105'. Very fine.

$2,500

Ex David Allen Collection and purchased from Ray Tancred, Medal-Badge
Dealer (Sydney), c1973.

Lewis Pingo (1743-1830), London. Die sinker, engraver, gem engraver and
artist. Assistant Engraver, Royal Mint, 1776; Chief Engraver, 1779, retired
1815. Best known for his 1787 *Spade’ guinea, Cook Royal Society Medal
1784, 1787 sixpence and shilling and Seige of Gibraltar Medal 1782.

The first 'Pallets’ were awarded in 1767 (see 'Tickets & Passes of Great
Britain and Ireland’ by W.J. Davis & A.W. Waters, ref.361, 362 - p.148).
This example (gilt) is specifically mentioned in Leonard Forrer's 'Biographical
Dictionary of Medallists’ (p134). Pingo was also awarded gold Pallets in
1771 and 1772.

For additional information on Lewis Pingo, see Christopher Eimer's "The
Pingo Family & Medal Making in 18th-Century Britain’, British Art Medal
Trust, 1998. This medal, while quite scarce is extremely rare as one of
numismatic association, perhaps doubly so to someone as important as
Lewis Pingo.

The only example of a Pallet offered in recent times seems to have been in a
London auction in 2010. It was a silver piece estimated at £400 - £600, to
a pedestrian recipient of no numismatic importance.



3401*
London Pitt Club, member’s badge in silver-gilt (oval 45mm x
40mm) inset with white cameo portrait on black background,
wreath at top incorporates suspension loop, engraved on
reverse, "ABRAM.FAVENC ESQ.r". Extremely fine.

$250

3402*
Rowland Hill, column at Shrewsbury, 1816, in bronze
(54mm) (BHM 912), obverse, bare bust of Hill right, around
"Rowland Lord Hill’, reverse, column in honour of Hill, 1816
below, around top, '‘Animo Non Astutia' (By courage not
cunning). Good bronze patination with some surface marks,
otherwise extremely fine.

$100

Rowland Hill, Lord of Hawkstone was a distinguished officer in the
Napoleonic War, especially in Spain with his successes being commemorated
in Shrewsbury by the erection of the Lord Hill Column, said to be the highest
Doric column in the world. Hill was second in command to the Duke of
Wellington at Waterloo in 1815. Together with biography of Lord Hill.
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3403*
Great Britain, 1821 bronzed proof medal (54mm) in original
round, red case, 'The Thomason Metallic Vase'. FDC as
struck.

$100

Case has Victorian writing on back 'Presented by Mrs Woodward 8th
June 1857." Sir Edward Thomason (1769-1849) was among the greatest
of Birmingham's craftsmen. He completed the largest vase in the world, a
copy of a Roman marble vase, in 1820. The Thomason vase was 21 feet in
circumference and over 5 feet tall.

lot 3404 obverse



3404*
Sir Benjamin Brodie, Surgeon, 1841 in bronze (73mm), by
W.Wyon (BHM 2003; Eimer 1359). Edge bruise on obverse,
nearly extremely fine.

$70

3405*
International Exhibition, London, 1862, in silver (41mm) by
C.Schnitzpahn & J.Wiener, obverse, to the Commemoration
of his late R.H.The Prince Consort Albert, reverse, facade of
the exhibition building, in exergue, stamped in the building
by H.Uhlhorn of Grevenbroich, Prussia (BHM 2743; Eimer
1556). With edge knocks, otherwise good very fine.

$170
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3406*
The Bath Blue Coat School, MDCCCLIV, The Broderick
Medal, in silver (44.5mm) by Allen & Moore (D&W 22),
obverse, full-faced bust of Robert Nelson, reverse, school
details and medal name, edge engraved, ‘William H. Griffiths,
Decr 28th 1877'. Good very fine.

$100

3407*
Royal Humane Society, 1887, in bronze (38mm), by Orzali,
'Presented To/J. Esmond Croll/For Gallantly Saving/The
Lives Of/Two Children Who Fell/Overboard From/The City
Of Paris/Near/New York/21-9-87'. Extremely fine.

$100

3408
Queen Victoria, Diamond Jubilee, 1897, in silver (26mm)
(BHM 3506; Eimer 1817); Edward VII Coronation, 1902,
in silver (31mm) (BHM 3737; Eimer 1871) (2); George V
Coronation, 1911, in silver (30mm) (BHM 4022; Eimer
1922); George V & Mary, Peace Celebrations, Calcutta
Schools, 1919, in bronze (31.5mm); George VI Coronation,
1937, in silver (35mm) (BHM 4328). Very fine - extremely
fine. (6)

$100



3409*
Handcrafted medal, in sterling silver (55mm x 55mm) with
suspender and ribbon, maker W.H., elaborate multi pointed
star with circular overlay in centre, coloured enamel disc
within circle with figure of a runner, uninscribed. Good
very fine.

$300

3410*
Handcrafted fob, in silver (hallmarked Birmingham 1905)
(25mm x 40mm) with loop mount, by W.A (William Adams
Ltd), shield shaped overlay in centre in coloured enamel, with
scene of a lawn bowler about to bowl on a village green,
uninscribed. Good very fine.

$120

3411
Coronation of King George V, 1911, in silver (51mm; 88gm)
(BHM 4022; Eimer 1922). Extremely fine.

$100
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3412
British victory and peace WWI, commemorative medals in
base metals, general issues (4, different), Birmingham (2),
Worcester, Empire issues, Hong Kong, India, South Africa,
also Australia, school children’s issue peace medals (2) and
Victory 1918, small oval, enamel lapel badge with pin back,
by Angus & Coote Ld, Sydney. Fine - extremely fine. (13)
$100

3413
Kent Motor Club, in silver (38mm), 'S.T.C. Night Trial/lst
Novice/M.C. Butler. 11-7-26" by WJD (Birmingham) 1926;
Buffalo medals & badges including one in gold all to William
B. Powell (9 carat, 30 grams) 1931 by Usher, Birmingham
(cased). Extremely fine. (15)

$500

The Powell group acquired from the family of Baden Powell in Poole,
Dorset.

3414
A group of medals awarded to Reine Mercer, including
Insurance Athletic Association Championship, in bronze
(29mm) 1924, 1925; in silver (29mm) for 100 yds, 1934;
220 yds, 1934; long jump, 1934; relay, 1934; London
Business Houses A.H.A. in silver and enamel (26mm) for
netball, 1927-28; ladies relay c'ship, 1932; athletics 440
yds ladies relay champ 1932-35; together with WVS civil
defence badge. Four with loop mount, very fine - extremely
fine. (10)

$150

3415
Elizabeth Il, bronze medal 72mm,, by H. Dropsy, obv.
portrait of Queen Elizabeth Il to right, rev. view of Windsor
Castle, dated 2 Juin 1953, (Eimer 2087). In mint state,
uncirculated.

$100

3416
1000 Years of British Monarchy, Edgar - Elizabeth 11 (973-
1973), a collection of fifty proof sterling silver ingots each
hallmarked (66.2gm each; 23mm x 45mm) by John Pinches,
a total of 98.45 ounces of fine silver. In plush lined custom
built timber case number A048 and with certificate for set
number 48, FDC. (50)

$3,000

3417
1000 Years of British Monarchy, fifty sterling silver ingots
(66gm each) by John Pinches, 1973, each featuring a different
monarch, all in a fitted, plush lined, timber case together with
a small bound book in slipcase giving a brief history of each
monarch. Uncirculated. (50)

$3,000

3418
The Mountbatten Medallic History of Great Britain and
The Sea, one hundred sterling silver medallions (approx
45gm, 44mm each) by John Pinches Medallists Ltd London.
Housed in four hardbound albums with printed description,
FDC. (100)

$3,500



THE PATINA COLLECTION OF
RETROSPECTIVE PATTERNS AND
PROOFS

part

3419*
Australia, George IV, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of King George
1V, akin to that featured on the Irish coin currency, rev. 5s
Sydney, New South Wales date and crown above wreath,
50 pieces in nickel silver, 50 pieces in copper. Uncirculated.
(100)

$160

part

3420*
Australia, William 1V, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. portrait of king, after the engraver
William Wyon, rev. crown, Sydney, New South Wales;
bronzed copper 20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, golden alloy
20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces.
Uncirculated. (100)

$160

part

3421*
Australia, Queen Victoria, 1887, Patina series retro pattern/
proof crown, obv. JE Boehm's Jubilee portrait of Queen left,
rev, map of Australia, crown, kangaroo and emu; 35 pieces
struck in polished pewter, 35 pieces struck in golden alloy,
35 pieces struck in copper. Uncirculated. (105)

$160

part

3422*
Australia, Queen Victoria, 1887, Patina series retro pattern/
proof crowns, obv. JE Boehm's Jubilee portrait of Queen left,
dated 1887, rev. crown on map of Australia over kangaroo
and emu; in sterling silver (illustrated); similar obverses, with
reverses of word MODEL, in copper (piedfort), polished
pewter, sterling silver (illustrated), nickel silver, and golden
alloy; similar MODEL issues for reverse in copper (piedfort),
polished pewter, golden alloy and nickel silver. Uncirculated.
(10)

$120

Only a small number made to test dies.

part

3423*
Australia, George V, 1910, Patina series, pattern crowns,
obv. portrait of King George V to right by D.R. Golder and
after A.G. Wyon, rev. map of Australia, crown, kangaroo and
emu; with 40 pieces in polished pewter, 40 pieces in golden
alloy and 40 pieces in copper. Uncirculated. (120)

$180

3424
Australia, Edward VIII, dated 1937, Patina series retro
pattern/proof crown, obv. large head of Edward VIII to
right after Percy Metcalfe, rev. Sydney, New South Wales, 5
s, with a crown within partial wreath design, struck in gold
plated copper as a piedfort. With plain edge and one of only
twelve struck, FDC.

$50



3425
Australia, Edward VIII, dated 1937, Patina series retro
pattern/proof crown, obv. large head of Edward VIII to right
after Percy Metcalfe, rev. Sydney, New South Wales, 5 s, with
a crown within partial wreath design, struck in nickel silver.
With plain edge and one of only twelve struck, FDC.

$50

3426*
Australia, Edward VIII, not dated, Patina series retro
pattern/proof crowns, obv. large head of Edward VIII to left
by Donald R. Golder, rev. crown on map of Australia over
kangaroo and emu; in sterling silver. With milled edge and
one of only twelve struck, FDC.

$70

part

3427*
Bahamas, George Ill, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after the
engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. sailing ship to right and map;
golden alloy 20 pieces, bronzed copper 20 pieces, nickel
silver 20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces.
Uncirculated. (100)

$160

part

3428*
Bermuda, George Ill, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. sailing ship to left; golden
alloy 20 pieces, bronzed copper 20 pieces, nickel silver 20
pieces, copper 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated.
(100)

$160
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part

3429*
Ceylon, George IV, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of King George IV, akin
to that featured on the Irish coin currency, rev. elephant to
left in wreath and date, 30 pieces in golden alloy, 25 pieces
in nickel silver, 25 pieces in copper, 23 pieces in aluminium.
Uncirculated. (103)

$160

part

3430*
Ceylon, William 1V, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. portrait of king, after the engraver
William Wyon, rev. elephant standing left, bronzed copper
20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces, golden
alloy 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated. (100)

$160

part

3431*
Ceylon, George Ill, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. elephant to left in wreath;
golden alloy 20 pieces, bronzed copper 20 pieces, nickel
silver 20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces.
Uncirculated. (100)

$160



part

3432*
Great Britain, George 11, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after the
engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. crowned shield, INCORRUPTA,
golden alloy 20 pieces, bronzed copper 20 pieces, nickel silver
20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces, pewter 20
pieces. Uncirculated. (120)

$200

part
3433*
Gibraltar, George IlI, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of King, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. Britannia seated to left and
rock in distance; golden alloy 20 pieces, bronzed copper 20
pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, aluminium
20 pieces. Uncirculated. (100)
$160

part

3434*
Great Britain, George 1V, dated 1820, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of King George IV,
akin to that featured on the Irish coin currency, rev. shield
of arms, 40 pieces in golden alloy, 40 pieces in nickel silver
30 pieces in copper. Uncirculated. (110)

$180

341

part

3435*
Great Britain, William 1V, dated 1835, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. portrait of king, after the engraver
William Wyon, rev. three Graces standing; golden alloy 20
pieces, bronzed copper 20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, nickel
silver 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated. (100)

$160

part

3436*
Great Britain, William IV, dated 1836, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. portrait of king, after the engraver
William Wyon, rev. shield; bronzed copper 20 pieces, copper
20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces, golden alloy 20 pieces,
aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated. (100)

$160

part

3437*

Great Britain, William 1V, dated 1837, 'Patina’ retrospective

pattern crowns, obv. portrait of king, after the engraver

William Wyon, rev. St. George and dragon, bronzed copper

20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces, golden

alloy 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated. (100)
$160



" 4
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part

3438*
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, 1887, Patina series retro
pattern/proof crown of 5 Shillings, obv. JE Boehm's Jubilee
portrait of Queen left, rev, incuse design of Britannia
standing; 35 pieces struck in golden alloy, 35 pieces struck
in copper. Uncirculated. (70)

$100

part

3439*
Great Britain, George V, 1910, Patina series, pattern crowns;
obv. portrait of King George V to right by D.R. Golder and
after A.G. Wyon, rev. incuse design of Britannia standing,
with 33 pieces in polished pewter, 35 pieces in golden alloy
and 35 pieces in copper. Uncirculated. (103)

$160

3440
Great Britain, Edward VIII, dated 1937, Patina series retro
pattern/proof crown, obv. large head of Edward VIII to right
after Percy Metcalfe, rev. St. George and the dragon with
Model in exergue, struck in copper as a piedfort. With milled
edge and one of only twelve struck, FDC.

$50

part

3441*
India (East India Company), George 1V, dated 1830,
'Patina’ retrospective pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped
bust of King George 1V, akin to that featured on the Irish
coin currency, rev. crowned dragon in tablet, 40 pieces in
golden alloy, 26 pieces in nickel silver, 40 pieces in copper.
Uncirculated. (106)

$160

342

part

3442*
India (East India Company), William 1V, dated 1830, ‘Patina’
retrospective pattern crowns, obv. portrait of king, after
the engraver William Wyon, rev. lion left over a palm tree;
bronzed copper 20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, golden alloy
20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces.
Uncirculated. (100)

$160

part

3443*
Ireland, George 111, dated 1808, "Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after the engraver
C.H.Kuchler, rev. crowned Irish harp; golden alloy 20 pieces,
bronzed copper 20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, nickel silver 20,
aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated. (100)

$160

part

3444*
Ireland, George 1V, dated 1820, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of King George 1V, akin
to that featured on the Irish coin currency, rev. crown and
sceptres as on gunmoney issues, 45 pieces in nickel silver 45
pieces in copper. Uncirculated. (90)

$150



part
3445*
Ireland, George 1V, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of King George 1V, akin to
that featured on the Irish coin currency, rev. crowned harp
and date, 45 pieces in golden alloy, 46 pieces in nickel silver
40 pieces in copper. Uncirculated. (131)

$200

part

3446*
Ireland, William 1V, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. portrait of king, after the engraver
William Wyon, rev. harp, bronzed copper 20 pieces, copper
20 pieces, polished pewter 20 pieces, golden alloy 20 pieces,
nickel silver 20 pieces. Uncirculated. (100)

$160

part

3447*
Ireland, Queen Victoria, 1887, Patina series retro pattern/
proof crown, obv. JE Boehm's Jubilee portrait of Queen left,
rev, Hibernia seated left; 35 pieces struck in polished pewter,
35 pieces struck in golden alloy, 35 pieces struck in copper.
Uncirculated. (105)

$160

343

part

3448*
Ireland, George V, 1910, Patina series, Pattern Crowns. obv.
portrait of King George V to right by D.R. Golder and after
A.G. Wyon, rev. Hibernia with harp seated left, shamrocks
behind, with 35 pieces in polished pewter, 35 pieces in golden
alloy and 35 pieces in copper. Uncirculated. (105)

$160

part

3449*
Isle of Man, George Ill, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. arms of Isle of Man; golden
alloy 20 pieces, bronzed copper 20 pieces, nickel silver 20
pieces, copper 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated.
(100)

$160

part

3450*
Jersey, George |1, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after the engraver
C.H.Kuchler, rev. arms of Jersey; golden alloy 20 pieces,
bronzed copper 20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces, copper 20
pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated. (100)

$160



part

3451*
New Zealand, Queen Victoria, 1887, Patina series retro
pattern/proof crown, obv. JE Boehm's Jubilee portrait
of Queen left, rev, map of New Zealand, compass and
Endeavour sailing left; 35 pieces struck in polished pewter,
35 pieces struck in golden alloy, 35 pieces struck in copper.
Uncirculated. (105)

$160

3452*
New Zealand, Queen Victoria, 1887, retrospective pattern
crown, dated 1887, in sterling silver, plain edge, 38.6mm,
28.48 grams, obv. stylised incuse bust of Queen Victoria to
left, around VICTORIA REG DEI GRA, rev. New Zealand
map with compass and Endeavour ship to left, produced in
the style of the incuse Bonomi crown which purported to
show the benefits and longevity of coins produced with incuse
designs. Uncirculated, one of only a few produced.

$60

part

3453*
New Zealand, George V, Patina series, pattern crowns,
obv. portrait of King George V to right by D.R. Golder and
after A.G. Wyon, rev. map of New Zealand, compass and
Endeavour sailing left, with 35 pieces in polished pewter, 35
pieces in golden alloy and 35 pieces in copper. Uncirculated.
(105)

$160
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3454*
New Zealand, Edward VIII, dated 1937, Patina series retro
pattern/proof crown, obv. large head of Edward VIII to right
after Percy Metcalfe, rev. traditional Waitangi design, struck
in platinum coloured alloy. With plain edge and one of only
twelve struck, FDC.

$50

3455
New Zealand, Edward VIII, dated 1937, Patina series retro
pattern/proof crown, obv. large head of Edward VIII to
right after Percy Metcalfe, rev. traditional Waitangi design,
struck in copper as a piedfort. With plain edge and one of
only twelve struck, FDC.

$50

part

3456*
Scotland, George Ill, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after
the engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. shield and thistles; golden
alloy 20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces, bronzed copper 20
pieces, copper 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated.
(100)

$160

part

3457*
Scotland, George 1V, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of King George 1V,
akin to that featured on the Irish coin currency, rev. crowned
shield with Scottish lion, 20 pieces in golden alloy, 30 pieces
in nickel silver, 40 pieces in copper. (90)

$160



part

3458*
Scotland, William 1V, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. portrait of king, after the engraver
William Wyon, rev. crowned shield and Sottish lion, bronzed
copper 20 pieces, copper 20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces,
golden alloy 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated.
(100)

$160

part

3459*
Scotland, Queen Victoria, 1887, Patina series retro pattern/
proof crown, obv. JE Boehm's Jubilee portrait of Queen
left, rev, map crown and thistle; 35 pieces struck in polished
pewter, 35 pieces struck in golden alloy, 35 pieces struck in
copper. Uncirculated. (105)

$160

part

3461*
Sierra Leone, George Il1, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective
pattern crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after the
engraver C.H.Kuchler, rev. lion and clasped hands; golden
alloy 20 pieces, bronzed copper 20 pieces, nickel silver 20
pieces, copper 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated.
(100)

$160

part

3462*
Wales, George 11, dated 1808, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of king, after the engraver
C.H.Kuchler, rev. Prince of Wales feathers; golden alloy 20
pieces, bronzed copper 20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces,
copper 20 pieces, aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated.
(100)

$160

part

3460*
Scotland, George V, 1910, Patina series, Pattern Crowns.
obv. portrait of King George V to right by D.R. Golder and
after A.G. Wyon, rev. map of Scotland with crowned thistle,
with 40 pieces in polished pewter, 35 pieces in golden alloy
and 20 pieces in copper. Uncirculated. (95)

$160
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part

3463*
Wales, George IV, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. laureate draped bust of King George IV, akin
to that featured on the Irish coin currency, rev. crowned
dragon in tablet, 42 pieces in golden alloy, 25 pieces in
nickel silver, 30 pieces in copper, 35 pieces in Aluminium.
Uncirculated. (132)

$190



part

3464*
Wales, William 1V, dated 1830, 'Patina’ retrospective pattern
crowns, obv. portrait of king, after the engraver William
Wyon, rev. crowned dragon in tablet, bronzed copper
20 pieces, nickel silver 20 pieces, golden alloy 20 pieces,
aluminium 20 pieces. Uncirculated. (80)

$130

part

3465*
Wales, Queen Victoria, 1887, Patina series retro pattern/
proof crown of 5 Shillings, obv. JE Boehm's Jubilee portrait
of Queen left, rev, crowned dragon on tablet; 35 pieces struck
in polished pewter, 35 pieces struck in golden alloy, 35 pieces
struck in copper. Uncirculated. (105)

$160

part

3466*
Wales, George V, 1910, Patina series, Pattern Crowns. obv.
portrait of King George V to right by D.R. Golder and after
A.G. Wyon, rev. crowned dragon in tablet, with 35 pieces
in polished pewter, 35 pieces in golden alloy and 35 pieces
in copper. Uncirculated. (105)

$160

346

part
3467*
United States, Patina series as copies of the 1776 USA
'Continental Dollar', plain edge, struck with 35 pieces in
brass and 35 pieces in copper and 35 pieces in pewter.
Uncirculated. (105)
$160

part

3468*
Russia, collection of retro pattern or medallic roubles as a
series, a complete collection of 25 pieces in copper proof,
25 pieces in golden alloy and 25 pieces in pewter or silver
coloured alloy. The series traces the various emperors and
empresses of Russia from Peter | (the Great) to Nicholas
11 (1917), a series with one intricate portrait of each ruler,
together with a quantity of descriptive leaflets. FDC. (75)

$130

The dies have been rendered useless and no nore examples can be
produced.

part

3469*
Russia, collection of retro pattern or medallic roubles as a
series, a complete collection of 25 pieces in copper proof,
25 pieces in golden alloy and 25 pieces in pewter or silver
coloured alloy. The series traces the various emperors and
empresses of Russia from Peter | (the Great) to Nicholas
Il (1917), a series with one intricate portrait of each ruler,
together with a quantity of descriptive leaflets. FDC. (75)
$130

The dies have been rendered useless and no nore examples can be
produced.



part

3470*
Russia, collection of retro pattern or medallic roubles as a
series, a complete collection of 25 pieces in copper proof,
25 pieces in golden alloy and 25 pieces in pewter or silver
coloured alloy. The series traces the various emperors and
empresses of Russia from Peter | (the Great) to Nicholas
I1 (1917), a series with one intricate portrait of each ruler,
together with a quantity of descriptive leaflets. FDC. (75)

$130

The dies have been rendered useless and no nore examples can be
produced.

part

3471*
Russia, collection of retro pattern or medallic roubles as a
series, a complete collection of 25 pieces in copper proof,
25 pieces in golden alloy and 25 pieces in pewter or silver
coloured alloy. The series traces the various emperors and
empresses of Russia from Peter | (the Great) to Nicholas
I1 (1917), a series with one intricate portrait of each ruler,
together with a quantity of descriptive leaflets. FDC. (75)

$130

part

3472*
Russia, collection of retro pattern or medallic roubles as a
series, a complete collection of 25 pieces in copper proof,
25 pieces in golden alloy and 25 pieces in pewter or silver
coloured alloy. The series traces the various emperors and
empresses of Russia from Peter | (the Great) to Nicholas
I1 (1917), a series with one intricate portrait of each ruler,
together with a quantity of descriptive leaflets. FDC. (75)
$130
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DOCUMENTS

3473
Territory of New South Wales, purchase of a Town Allotment
by auction in the town of Broulee, County of St Vincent, by
William Hindson and Henry Eldred Hindson, on vellum,
signed, sealed and dated by Governor Sir George Gipps,
31st March 1841. With folds and some foxing on bottom
edge, good very fine.

$100

3474
Colony of Victoria, Land Grant by Purchase, to Robert
Gregory of Hepburn, six acres in the County of Talbot,
Parish of Wombat, signed, sealed and dated by Governor
Sir Charles Hotham, 19th January 1855; Certificate of Title,
to William Bryant of Sale, an allotment in the township of
Cunninghame, 6th October 1874. Both on vellum, first with
cracked seal, second with pieces missing on folded corners,
fine. (2)

$100

3475
Colony of Victoria, Lease, parchment indenture from
S.E.Slaughter to The Victorian Beet Root Sugar Company
Limited for lease of land in the Brisbane Ranges, dated 30
December 1871; another Confirmation of Lease, parchment
indenture from Frederick Wm Armytage to The Victorian
Beetroot (note different spelling to above) Sugar Company
Limited for lease of land at Station Peak Duck Ponds, dated
12 July 1872, together with related correspondence. Good
very fine. (4)

$200

3476
Miner's Right, Colony of Victoria, Smythesdale, 2 March
1874, Series D No0.40430 in name of Joseph Findlay
Clapperton, together with list of Lienors to Block of Claim
No 281 and No 447, also Lien Ticket assigning shareholdings
in a gold mining company at Haddon to Joseph Findlay
Clapperton as manager of the Union Bank of Australia,
Smythesdale, dated 23 March 1874, all secured at top left
corner with a contemporary cross shaped pin binder marked
"W.C.S. & Co / Paper Binder'. The last document with fold
splits and edge damage, otherwise overall fine - very fine.
3

$150

3477
Colony of Victoria, Conveyance, parchment indenture from
John Stone to Samuel F.W.Jackson, dated 25 November 1884
for purchase of land and buildings at 15 University Street,
Carlton, Victoria, signed and wax sealed and with a half-
a-crown and 2 x ten shillings Victoria duty stamps affixed.
Good very fine.

$100

3478
Colony of Victoria, Mineral Leases to Thomas Kidd Johnston
of Melbourne to mine six hunded and forty acres (per
lease) for coal in the Parish of Narracan, Mining District
of Gippsland, Nos 1996 and 1997, signed and dated by Sir
John Madden, Government Administrator, 12th September
1898. Some wear to edges, otherwise very fine. (2)

$100



3479
Colony of Queensland, Conveyance, on vellum, between
Ellis Read and the Australian Joint Stock Bank, of land on
the County of Herbert, Town of Bowen, dated 8th October
1867; Colony of New South Wales, Release, on vellum,
between John Piper Mackenzie and The Australian Joint
Stock Bank in the matter of the insolvent estate of William
Ray, dated 4th October 1869. Second document stained
along one foldline, otherwise very fine. (2)

$100

3480
Colony of South Australia, Letters of Naturalization to
Theodor Schneider, teacher, age 39, of Greenock being a
native of Goerliez in Germany, granting British citizenship,
dated 24 December 1895, with impressed paper over wax
seal; Last Will and Testament of Theodore (otherwise
Theodor) Schneider, probate registered, 12 May 1940, with
affixed Probate Registry notice directing that no portion
of the assets be distributed or paid during the War to any
beneficiary or creditor who is a German subject wherever
resident without express sanction of the Crown. Very fine
- extremely fine. (2)

$150

3481
Tasmania mining, important documents, letters, accounts
and papers re Edwin George Clarke who, in the late 1890s
and early 1900s, was involved in the leasehold of the Zeehan,
Victoria and the Exchange Hotels and also with leaseholding
of land in the Ringarooma River area in respect of tin mining
and in particular with The Ringarooma Tribute; a mining
section on the Haskinson River; The Tullibardine; also with
leases near Moorina and Derby and lease on 110 acres of
land at Casha; other documents and correspondence re such
companies as Ringarooma Tin Dredging; The Tasmanian Tin
Dredging Company Limited; The Curtin Davis Proprietory
Company NL; The United Prospecting Association NL;
The Curtin and Davis Consols Mining Coy; Queen River
Dredging and Sluicing Coy; also The Farmers' Co-operative
Auctioneers Limited. A rare collection of documents relating
to Tasmanian east and west coast mining history, very good
- very fine. (lot)

$2,000

Some mining related items include,

1.Correspondence from Van Diemen's Land Compy, Burnie 23 April
1891.

2. Notice of half yearly general meeting of The United Prospecting Association
at Anderson’'s Commercial Hotel, Mount Zeehan, 13 August 1891.

3. Transfer of interest in mining section on Haskinson River from E.G.Clarke,
14 January 1892.

4. Share certificate - The Curtin and Davis Consols Mining Coy Tasmania,
certificate n0.699 for 20 shares to E.G.Clarke of Zeehan, 10 June 1896.

5. Contract note for purchase of 100 shares in South Hercules, 7 April
1897.

6. Bills of Exchange, 29/9/1897 & 1/10/1897 to E.G.Clarke, Zeehan Hotel,
each for scrip of 100 Curtin Davis shares.

7. Various correspondence in 1899 with The Tasmanian Tin Dredging
Company Limited re Ringarooma River property.

8. Report on 18 mineral test bores put down on E.G.Clarke's leases near
Derby under option to The Curtin Davis Proprietory Company NL, 1900.
9. Papers and reports of the Ringarooma Valley and in particular Ringarooma
Tin Dredging re E.G.Clarke, 1901-1906.

10. Bills of Exchange, nice examples to E.G.Clarke 22/7/1901 (3) all with
coloured, impressed Tasmania duty stamps.
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11. Guarantee papers by E.G.Clarke in respect of Queen River Dredging
and Sluicing Coy, dated 26 August 1901, Strahan.

12. Documents relating to sale of dredge on Queen River for £1,000 in
1903.

13. Lease agreement by E.G.Clarke to H.Harper for Ringarooma River
Tribute, 1 September 1906.

14. Exemption to Mining Tenement nos. 303 & 304, 21 March 1907 in
respect of lease to E.G.Clarke near Moorina and also Derby.

15. Correspondence re The Tullibardine and proposed sale of The
Ringarooma for £200,000, 19 July 1907.

16. Cheque book for National Australia Bank Tasmania Limited, Brother's
Home, Derby, 190-.

17. Large map of leaseholdings in Ringarooma River and surrounding area,
23 June 1902.

18. Various other documents relating to insurance equipment purchase
and leasing.

Other items some of which are share certificates (2) in The Farmers' Co-
operative Auctioneers Limited; Agreement with Municipality of Emu Bay
for supply of charcoal; card and toast list for banquet to His Excellency
Sir Robt. G.C.Hamilton KCB, Gov. of Tas, at Clarke's Hotel, Zeehan, 25
April 1892.

3482
Receipt for goods, supplied to Gilnough, Bolton 8/5/1833,
signed by William Harrison; London letter dated 31.12.1839
to H.G.Holden; letter dated 31.3.1841 to Mr Sep Herbert,
Waterloo House, Hindley St, Adelaide, South Australia;
envelope imprinted General Chen Chia-shang, Chinese Air
Force, Office of the Commanding General, Taipei, Taiwan,
China, postmarked Taipei 31.7.1959, Chinese text written
on, addressed to Air Marshall F.R.W.Scherger, C.B., C.B.E.,
D.S.0., A.E.C. One tear and some foxing on last otherwise
fine, the rest good - fine. (4)

$30

Septimus Herbert, aged 79, arrived in Adelaide 1839.

Frederick Scherger was a senior commander in the RAAF and from 1957
until 1961 he served as Chief of the Air Staff, the highest ranking position in
the RAAF. His career started at RMC Duntroon in 1921 graduating in 1924
as the King's Medal winner. About this time he requested secondment to the
RAAF, this later being made a permanent transfer of service. He made the
first public freefall parachute descent in Australia at Essendon, Victoria in
1926. He had an illustious military career. RAAF Base Scherger, Australia's
northern air base near Weipa, Cape York is named in his honour.

3483
Sight note, Castlemaine, £10.5.0, 9 Oct 1871, payable to
Mr John Scully, Tanner, Muckleford. Very fine.

$60

3484
Sight note, Adelaide, August 1st, 1876, drawn on English
Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, for £6.4.0. Very
fine.

$60

3485
Sight note, South Australia, £12.17.9, 1st July 1892, payable
to Mr A. Scholz at Bank of Victoria, Kaniva, bank stamps
for Eng. Scot. & Aust. Chart. Bank and Bank of Victoria
Limited on front, duty stamps for both Victoria and South
Australia also on front. Very fine.

$80



~
< 4T 4 e
: ¥ il e -
“ra / I,n_'k _.‘i
= x i A - o
p AR = 70
- i KA Eny

o

-

3486*
Sight note, Hobart Town, Union Bank of Australia, £49.15.2,
17th July 1840, No. 2/2991 to Mr P. Stephenson, Blacksmith,
Collins St, Union Bank of Australia stamp on front, endorsed
on back for £50.17.5. Very fine.

$120

3487

N.S.W. Government Tramways, one penny with design of
Great Britain 'Old Head" Queen Victoria penny at left and
N.S.W. arms at right, joined vertical pair, printed in dark blue
on light card, printed red x across and also on reverse and
additionally with OS on reverse. Extremely fine. (2)

$50
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3488*

Amalgamated Mining Employees Association of Victoria

and Tasmania, sixpence provision coupon, 1B 908, for

goods charge(d) to the Lyell Branch, signed by the President,

Secretary, Treasurer and Trustee, red print on white paper,

(134x104mm) printed by the Herald Print. Fine and rare.
$100

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

3489
Banking documents, ANZ Banking Group, colourful and
decorative official invitations (285mm x 210mm) to the
opening of the ANZ Centre, 103 Macquarie Street Branch,
Hobart, 12 August 1992, together with accompanying, also
colourful, entree card, (3 sets). Uncirculated. (6 items)

$30

The colonial two storey building at 103 Macquarie Street, Hobart was
restored by the ANZ Banking Group for use as a branch office. There is an
image of the premises on the invitation.
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3490
Commercial Bank of Australia, Australian currency
traveller's cheques, five pounds (1963) and ten pounds
(1962), marked on back "issued in South Australia by The
Savings Bank of South Australia’, stamped and perforated
PAID; bank draft from The National Provincial and Union
Bank of England, Mansfield, no.F18, 14th July 1924, drawn
to Bank of Australasia, Launceston, Tasmania to pay Sadlier
& Knight Ld; Australian Banknote Souvenir Card (replica
Treasury Note) no.0235, 2nd Australian International
Banknote Fair, Sydney, 28th February, 1990. Very fine -
uncirculated. (4)

$50

3491
Commonwealth Trading Bank of Australia, specimen
traveller's cheques and instructions, Australian and English
currencies, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars, five,
ten, twenty and fifty pounds, 1977; The Commercial Bank
of Australia Limited, specimen sterling traveller's cheques,
five, ten, twenty and fifty pounds, 1972, in multilingual
instruction folder. All cheques printed specimen in red, the
folders very fine, the cheques uncirculated. (2 folder sets)
$30

3492
The English Scottish & Australian Bank Limited, specimen
Letter of Introduction and List of Correspondents cover,
printed Specimen in red on inside pages. Extremely fine
and scarce.

$30

3493
The National Bank of Tasmania Limited, fixed deposit
receipt No.261 for £200 lodged at Stanley 4th January
1890 at a rate of 5% per annum, paid out on Jan 4, 1891.
Very fine.

$100

3494
Union Bank of Australia, Third of Exchange, Launceston,
22nd August 1861, No. 6340, for £293.10.5, in favour of
Mr D.Grubb Esq. Extremely fine.

$60

3495
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, string bound folder
containing specimen Union Bank forms, Letter of Demand,
Branch, imprint of Sands & McDougall Pty Ltd, Melbourne,
another but for London Office, imprint of Perkins Bacon
& Co Ld, London S.E., both for Sterling currency; Letter
of Introduction for Bank's Credit document, Branch, no
imprint, another but for London Office, imprint of Perkins
Bacon & Co Ld, London; Burns Philp & Company Limited,
Bridge Street, Sydney, Letter of Credit on Union Bank of
Australia and another Letter of Introduction, both with
imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co Ld, London, together with
instructions for use of Burns Philp credit forms. Good very
fine - extremely fine and scarce. (6)

$50



3496
Cheques, a collection in three albums, mainly Western
Australia, many made out in favour of G. Bamford in the
early 1980's; specimen travellers cheques from The National
Bank of Australasia Limited; Derwent Bank, Hobart Town,
1833; Western Australia Government Stock Option, 1918;
application forms for CBA War Loan Bonds; various receipts;
also includes a Fanning Island Pound (bi-sected), Keeling
Cocos, 1/10 rupee, funny money and Japanese invasion
money (JIM) for Oceania. Very good - uncirculated. (160)
$150

Ex Graeme Bamford Collection.

3497
Photo album, of 180 black and white photos, WWII era,
includes New Zealand and English warships, scenes from
various ports of call and a number of photos featuring 1940s
era motor bikes and bike racing scenes in New Zealand. Fine
- very fine. (180)

$50

3498
Historic newspapers, all Telegraph issues, Death of Diana,
tribute liftouts 2-13/9/1997, colour liftout magazines parts
1-12, colour portraits approx A4 size (10), Chuck & Di Have
a Baby paper doll book; Sydney 2000 Olympics, Opening
Olympic Torch (15/9/00), Opening Ceremony (16/9/00),
Closing Ceremony (2/10/00), Olympic & Paralympics Grand
Finale souvenir edition (30/10/00), Secrets of the Olympics
Collectors Series liftout; special millennium editions (4,
31/12/99, 1/1/00, 2/1/00, 1/1/01); Don Bradman tribute
issue 27/2/01 and souvenir liftouts (3); wedding of Princess
Mary & Prince Frederick pictorial liftout; death of Steve
Irwin editions 5 & 6/9/06, pictorial tribute 10/9/06, tribute
drawing 11/9/06, and funeral tribute edition 21/9/06; Pope
Paul VI 1970 Visit to Australia, various souvenir issues and
pictorial issue; Stadium Australia gold package prospectus,
2000 Olympics; Olympics Live Guide with neck carry
satchel; 2000 Olympics small souvenir calendars (3). Mostly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (lot)

$50

3499
Qantas, and other airlines related, includes The History of
Qantas 1919-1970 by John Gunn, 3 vols, 438, 534 and
470pp; other booklets, Pioneers of Flight an abridged history
of Qantas (2), Welcome to Qantas Jet Base, Qantas Flight
Guide ¢c1976, wall posters of Qantas 737-800 painted in
design of "Yananyi Dreaming' (2); Cathay Pacific, in-flight
menus for 1st class with historic Hong Kong print covers
(5, 4 different); Ansett Story (2); The TAA Story; Australian
Planes project book; heritage Collection - Nelson Meers
Foundation 2004; also, Two Hundred Years - Australian
History issues 1 - 4, 7, 10, 14, 15 (2), 16, 17 (11 in total).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (30)

$50

3500
Unique Cars, Golden Holdens, Special 50th Anniversary
collector's issue, 1998 (370pp); Peter Brock tributes from
Daily Telegraph, pictorial 8/9/06, newspaper 9/9/06, poster
10/9/96; Harley Davidson motorcycles, photo books (2),
large calendar 1997 (unopened), Cafe bag New York/Las
Vegas, and two other catalogues; Classic Bikes calendar
1996; Exotic Cars calendar 1992; Blade, world no.1 knife
publication, 1990-1993 (10 issues); Sun Herald Luna Park
colour poster. Very fine - uncirculated. (23)

$50

350

3501
Australian wall posters, (approx 720mm x 475mm) in colour,
features, Banknotes of Australia; Coinage of Australia,;
Australians of the Year; Threatened Plants of Australia;
Australian Great Ideas and Achievements; Flags of Australia;
Exploration of Australia; Endangered Species of Australia;
Prime Ministers of Australia; Emblems of Australia; Notable
Women of Australia; Governors and Governors-General of
Australia; some of these double sided with other historic
information and images. Uncirculated. (12)

$50

3502

Phantom poster, glossy finish (48.5cm x 68cm) by Glen

Ford, limited edition numbered 1042/2000, issued at time of

Phantom trading cards Series 1. Uncirculated and scarce.
$50

3503
Queen Elizabeth II, print of young queen wearing evening
dress, tiara and diamond necklace and Order of the Garter
with blue sash, head to waist with head to left portrait, in
fresh, vibrant colours, on matte art paper, portrait (675mm
X 435mm) and including surround (865mm x 510mm). Back
and surround on most with foxing, some more so than others,
all portraits unaffected and as new. (89)

$100

3504
Card books, South African historic national flora and fauna
paste-in card books, set of three, 1940-41, Afrikaans and
English text; other historic city publications illustrated in
colour, ¢1970s. Overall fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

3505
Cricket cigarette cards, "An Album of Cricketers 1938" by
John Player & Sons, featuring fifty mounted cigarette cards
depicting English and Australian cricketers, oblong, 8vo,
19pp; also bookilet titled, *Notes on Bowling Instruction For
Young Cricketers' printed and published by The Marylebone
Cricket Club, London, 1939, price 6d, 4vo, 8pp. The first
with foxing on cover, otherwise very fine, the cards extremely
fine, the second very fine. (aloum & booklet)

$50

3506
Cigarette cards, various topics and various issuers, mostly
John Player and W.D. & H.O.Wills, includes Wills" issue of
Garden Flowers complete set of fifty excluding no.5 and Dogs
from paintings by Wardle, a John Player issue, a complete
set of fifty, other cards (140); also includes Wild Woodbine
Cigarettes packet and Capstan Navy Cut Cigarettes packet
both by W.D. & H.O.Wills, Bristol & London, all cards and
packets ¢1920s-1930s. A few cards damaged but mostly
very fine. (241)

$100



3507
Great Britain, Lease for one year, handwritten on vellum,
between George Martin of the Parish of Bradford, County
of Wilts and Julius Samuel Rich of Trowbridge, Wilts, of
workshops, stable and garden in Trowbridge, dated 7th
April 1783; Conveyance, handwritten on vellum, between
Frederic Wallis Bourne of Hastings in the County of Sussex
and George Sacre of land and four houses in the Parish of
Saint Mary-in-the-Castle, Hastings, dated 2nd May 1869;
Conveyance, handwritten on vellum, between Julius Maslin
and lIsaiah Cheale, of a piece of land in the Parish of Saint
Mary-in-the-Castle, Hastings, dated 29th May 1894. With
some foxing, otherwise fine. (3)

$100

3508
Queen Victoria, vellum Conveyance in Fee dated 11 May
1859 by Joseph Alfred Sykes to trustees to secure portions
of his lands and other herediments for the children of
his intended marriage with Miss Charlotte Duncombe,
daughter of Rear Admiral Arthur Duncombe Royal Navy
and interested parties, Colonel Octavius Duncombe 1st
Regt of Life Guards, Major Charles Wilmer Duncombe
and Nicholas Richard Sykes, four pages, signed and sealed
by all parties, duty stamps for five shillings, two shillings
and two x two shillings and sixpence, five Queen's cypher
stamps. Very fine.

$50

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

3509
Scotland, Edinburgh, solicitor’s letter dated 4th July 1798,
handwritten in ink by James Grant re meeting of creditors of
(Mr) Maidment, outside fold marked James Grant Esq W.S.
(Writer of the Signet, term for Scottish solicitor) and Andrew
Steele Esq W.S. Edin. and with handstamp impressions
(Bishop Mark) of a circle with the month and day JY/4
and JY/5. One small piece missing, some slight edge loss,
otherwise very fine for period.

$80

3510
Historic letter, handwritten in ink, sent from Andw. Lang
Selkirk on 6 June 1814 to William Borthwick, East Lothian
Bank, Dunbar offering support for a bank agency application
by Mr Mungo Park, octagonal red handstamp 7/1814. One
small torn piece, otherwise very fine for period.

$180

The East Lothian Banking Company was founded in Dunbar, Scotland on 1
January 1810. In 1822 its cashier, William Borthwick (see outside of letter)
absconded with most of the bank's cash and bills resulting in the closure of
the bank. He was later arrested in South America but there is some debate
as to whether he ever stood trial.

Alexander Park (line 2 of letter), born 1773, was the brother of the famous
explorer, Mungo Park (see letter), the Scottish doctor and explorer who
died in Africa while seeking the source of the Niger River. Alexander was a
Writer of the Signet (solicitor) and agent for Alexander Selkirk (letter writer).
This Selkirk was of the same family as Alexander Selkirk who, 130 years
before, had been marooned on Juan Fernandez Island off South America
and was the model for Daniel Defoe's character, Robinson Crusoe. With
research notes.
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3511
Antique books, (all aprox 110mm x 55mm) with gold
blocked spines, Orlando Furioso, Di M.Lodovico Ariosto,
Con gli Argonienti in Ottaua rima di M.Lodovico, written
in Italian, printed in Venice 1604, two books of his romantic
epic poem, Book | Canton 1-26, Book Il Canton 27-50;
another, a book of truths explained, written in Latin, 621pp,
illustrated cover page, printed in London 1632. Fine and
scarce original issues. (3)

$50

3512
Catholic prayer book, 4 June 1897 (98mm x 70mm), gate
latch to close, in slip case, hard lacquered cover, with some
loose holy pictures spread throughout, all in German text.
Excellent condition for age, good very fine and scarce.

$30

3513
Arras, Department du Pas-de-Calais, France, hand written
on letterhead style document (24.6cm x 17.7cm) with French
Republic logo, judgement of the Tribunal of the District
of Arras handed down by the magistrate of the canton of
Aplincourt to Citizen Morval, dated 16 Spring (20 April
- 19 May) in the 5th year of the French Republic (1794),
signed 'Devienue'. A few holes and tear at bottom edge from
being on a spike and another small hole at top left corner,
otherwise very fine.

$100

Pas-de-Calais region is one of the original 83 departments created during the
French Revolution in 1790. The capital of the Pas-de-Calais department is
Arras. Currently the region is called the Nord-Pas de Calais.

3514
Italy, Agogna, printed document, a Notice by the Minister for
Internal Affairs, Pancaldi, under title of Cisalpine Republic,
Milan, Year six of Republic (1798) declaring vacant the
position of Parish Priest of Gurro, District of Cannobio and
inviting submissions for the position. Extremely fine.

$80

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3515
Italy, City of Brescia, printed notice of Sentence imposed
by Extraordinary Military Commission, the charge and its
findings into the actions of the Parish Priest in the Commune
of Torbiato, Province of Melba who altered a Baptismal
Book in order to gain exemption from Military Service for
his nephew, dated 20 August 1804. Good very fine.

$220

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3516
Italy, Modena, printed notice by order of the Police
Commission to report all foreigners who have come to live
in the city and district since 1 January 1793, under order
signed 11 January 1797, Year 1 of the Cispadana Republic.
Good very fine.

$70

Together with English translation of the Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.



3517
Italy, Modena and Reggio, notice inviting those bonded
by oath with the ex-Duke for the 'Golden Keys' in the
Provisional Government Committee elections to repudiate
such oath in writing within 24 hours, issued at Modena,
30 March 1797, Year 1 of the Cispadana Republic. A few
foxing spots, otherwise good very fine.

$120

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3518
Italy, Novara, printed document, a demand for military
(Napoleonic) taxes imposed uopn G.Avgardo by the Mayor
G.Caccia, dated 17 Frimale, year 7 of the French Republic,
(7 December 1798); another document announcing the
appointment of Citizen Priest S.Colli as Parish Priest of
Nicorvo, under authority of the Napoleonic Government,
dated 7 Frimale, year 6. Extremely fine with full translations.
2

$100

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3519

Italy, Novara, printed and hand written document of receipt

for donation prescribed by the Bishop for dispensation to

marry by the 3rd degree (uncle or nephew) of cansanguinity,

Giovanni... and Teresa..., 19 May 1799. Good very fine.
$140

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3520
Italy, Novara, printed and hand written order by V.Tosi
(General in Chief Commanding the Austro-Russian Army)
ordering the Community of Vespolate to supply and deliver
grain to Valenza for use of Army under threat of severe
punishment for the community, issued at Novara, 6 July
1799. Extremely fine.

$80

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3521
Italy, Novara, printed, addressed order from the General in
Chief Commanding the Austro-Russian Armada (in Italy)
to the community of Vespolate for procurement of grains
under threat of personal arrest and a fine and other penalties,
dated 16 July 1799. Good very fine.

$120

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3522

Italy, Novara, safe conduct pass issued by the Civic

Administration, Novara to transport food stocks to Austrian

Imperial Army, Province of Vercelli, dated 2 February 1800,

wax seal affixed and Novara arms at top. Good very fine.
$120

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.
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3523

Italy, Novara, printed and hand written document of receipt

for dues paid for dispensation to marry by 4th degree (first

cousins) of consanguinity Giacomo Tesiteine and Maria

Pisone, signed and dated 18 March 1800. Good very fine.
$50

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3524
Italy, Novara, printed and hand written document of receipt
for dues paid for dispensation to marry by Bernardo Orti
and Maria Catterina Ramellini, signed and dated 18 March
1800. Good very fine.

$30

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3525
Italy, Novara, printed and mostly hand written order by
Tosi (General in Chief Commanding the Austro-Russian
Armada) under title of Cisalpine Republic, ordering those
of the Commune of Toraco to despatch carts and oxen with
personnel of 72nd Brigade, dated 11 April 1801. Extremely
fine.

$100

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3526
Italy, Novara, large printed document, an appeal and warning
to Army deserters from the Prefect of Agogna, asking
recalcitrant conscripts to return or risk severe penalties, dated
9 October 1812. Very fine with full translation.

$70

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3527
Italy, Novara, printed document under title of Vittorio
Filippo Melano, Archbishop and Bishop of Novara,
announcing a Concordite for the re-establishment of the
peace of the Church and orders for certain ceremonies for
churches in all the parishes of the Diocese, dated 9 February,
1813. Very fine.

$60

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.

3528
Italy, Novara, printed document relating to the prevention
of Cholera in the region, dated 1849; Cisalpine Republic,
document announcing the vacancy of Parish Priest in the
Piedmont region, dated 17 Ventoso, year 9 of the French
Republic. Very fine with full translations. (2)

$50

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

3529
Italy, printed notice of Devotional Instructions for those
intending to enter the company of the Very Holy Perpetual
Rosary, with vignette at the top featuring the Virgin Mary
and Child with scenes relating to birth of Christ in five
cartouches, printed in Brescia by Antonio Rizzardi, with
licence of his superiors, 1644 A.D. Foxing and folds, fine.
$80

Together with English translation of Italian text. Ex Mark Marshan
Collection.



3530*

Lord Byron, signature on part of a letter written from Genoa
and indicating a possible trip to Greece, signature at end as
Noel Byron, dated Genoa May 29th 1823. Foxing, some
splits around edges, ink signature clear, fine.

$600

George Gordon Byron, 6th Baron Byron, later George Gordon Noel Byron
(1788-1824). Byron was an English poet and a leading figure in the romantic
movement of his time. He was handsome, athletic, a competent boxer,
horseman and excellent swimmer. He was and is widely read and influential
in the English speaking world and beyond. Famous not only for his writings
but for his life which featured extravagent living, numerous love affairs
including rumours of a scandalous incestuous liaison with his half-sister
and self imposed exile.

When Byron's mother-in-law, Judith Noel, died in 1822 her will required
that he change his surname to Noel in order to inherit half her estate and so
he obtained a Royal Warrant to do so. This Royal Warrant also allowed him
to suscribe the said surname of Noel before all titles of honour' and from
that point he signed himself as Noel Byron. There was some speculation
that he did this so that his initials were NB thus mimicing those of his hero
Napoleon Bonaparte.

It is significant that in the part letter offered here, Byron mentions that
"'though not yet decided that circumstances may conduct me once more to
Greece' because within six weeks he left Genoa for Greece to support it in
its efforts to gain independence from the Ottoman Empire. While in Greece
Byron fell ill on 24 February 1824 and despite a partial recovery in early
April he became ill again and it is thought that as a result of poor medical
treatment he finally died on 19 April 1824 in Missolonghi.

Since Byron only started signing his name as Noel Byron sometime in 1822
then this style of signature was only used for a relatively short period of
about two years and hence must be considered extremely scarce.

A COLLECTION OF AUTOGRAPHS

3531
Maryse Bastié, French woman air ace (1898-1952), signature
on paper affixed to card and laminated photo and biography
of Maryse Bastié. Good very fine.

$100

Maryse Bastié, set several international flying records for women in the
1930s including a record flight across the South Atlantic. She founded her
own flying school and also served in the French Air Force, attaining the
rank of Captain. The French Government conferred on her the award of
the Legion of Honour. She was killed when her plane crashed during take
off on 6 July 1952 at Lyon.
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3532
Napoleon Bonaparte, letter paper (22.8cm x 18.7cm) with
circular (10.3cm diameter), central watermark of laureate
head of Napoleon right, around '‘Napoleon Empereur Des
Francaise Roi D'ltalie’, written in top half to Monsieur le
Duc de felne, translated in part, '...make it known to me if
there has arrived in mayence some 48 bronze pieces from
Germany. | pray God has you under his protection...", signed
at Rambouillet on 16 July 1810, signature, "Napol'. Pin holes
in bottom left corner, affixed around edges to heavy paper,
very fine and rare.

$500

Together with three colour images of Napoleon; New Year 2004 greeting
card featuring coloured image of Napoleon, sent by Fondation Napoleon;
a letter and an Attestation from Fondation Napoleon; a small book, 'A
Documentary of French History from the Revolution through the Empire’
by Lion Heart Autographs, New York, 46pp, card covers.

Napoleon Bonaparte (Napoleon 1) (1769-1821) military leader and emperor
of France.

TR i
REPURLICY DEL PERU.

SIAON BOLIFAR LIBERTADOR

PRESIDENTE BE I REPUREICA DE C0=
LOEREY, ESTARARe DEL PoliER WBCEATRHLL 0 Ld el
FERE = k-, ds

3533*
Simon Bolivar, document (31.5cm x 20cm) printed and hand
written appointing De Pedro Antonio La Fosse as Secretary
of the Tribunal of the Consulate, February 8, 1825, marked
with the seal of the Provisional Government of Peru and
signed by the President, Simon Bolivar. Moderate storage
folds, a few small pin holes and fold separations, light paper
loss to top and bottom edges, writing and signatures clear
and bold, fine condition.

$600

Together with Letter of Authenticity of PSA/DNA Authentication Services and
Certificate of Authenticity from R & R Enterprises Autograph Auctions.

Simon Bolivar, one of South America's greatest generals. His victories over
the Spanish won independence for Bolivia, Colombia, Ecuador, Panama, Peru
and Venezuela. He is called El Liberator (The Liberator) and regarded as the
'George Washington of South America'. This document was signed shortly
after Peru's independence was proclaimed in December 1824.

Ex R R Auctions, catalogue 303 (Nov 2005) lot 220, realised US$1,274
with buyer’s premium.



3534
Bonanza stars, Lorne Greene (Ben Cartwright), Purnell
Roberts (Adam), Michael Landon (Little Joe) and Dan
Blocker (Hoss), cast autographed b&w photo (17.7cm X
12.9cm), in ‘Bonanza’ envelope postmarked at Los Angeles
Calif Terminal Annex, 1961. Extremely fine.

$100

3535
Cardigan, Lieutenant General James Thomas Brudenell, 7th
Earl of Cardigan, in charge of the British Forces in the historic
Charge of the Light Brigade in the Crimean War, signature
on paper affixed to heavy paper board with small photo of
Cardigan above. Extremely fine.

$100

The Earl of Cardigan (1797-1868) became famous after news of the Charge
of the Light Brigade reached England but his role at Balaclava was greatly
exaggerated by himself. He had a varied career in and out of the military.
He retired in 1866 and died after falling from a horse in 1868.

[ -l

Fomrm s il a4

f"

3536*
Charles V, Holy Roman Emperor, fold over letter document
(30.4cm x 22.2cm) on watermarked paper, with impressed
arms seal at opening, written in Latin, to Fernando de
Gonzaga, governor of the State of Milan, dated 8 August
1548 and signed by Carolus (Charles V), together with small
colour photo of Charles V. Some small holes and light paper
loss at edges, some light foxing, otherwise all details clear
and bold, fine and scarce.

$500

Together with Certificate of Authenticity of Todd Mueller Autographs
Inc; payment invoice and packing list for purchase from Todd Mueller
Autographs, sale ID 28569, Feb 2003, US$712. Charles V (1500-1558),
Holy Roman Emperor and King of Spain 1516-1556. In the New World he
oversaw the Spanish colonisation of the Americas including the conquest of
the Aztec and Inca Empires.

3537
Winston Churchill, signature as Secretary of State for War
on a Mentioned in Despatches (MID) certificate for WWI
named to 2nd Lt J.C.E.Botha, Supy. List, together with b&w
photo (9.8cm x 14.3cm) of Botha signed, Jantjie Botha, and
a small colour photo of Churchill in later years. Some light
marking and toning, otherwise very fine.

$300

354

Winston Churchill (1874-1965), a soldier, politician, statesman and one of
the most famous individuals in modern history was Prime Minister of Great
Britain for most of WWII.

The MID certificate relates to a despatch from General The Right Honourable
Louis Botha dated 5 April 1918 and mentioning 2nd Lt J.C.E. Botha for
gallant and distinguished services in the Field.

Jantjie Botha was the son of General Louis Botha, an Afrikaans Boer War
hero, first Prime Minister of the Union of South Africa 1910, commanded
the Union troops during the South West African campaign in WWI and
attended the peace conference in Europe in December 1918 as a member
of the British delegation.

3538
Charles Cornwallis, 1st Marquis Cornwallis, cut out section
from end of letter, written both sides, end reads, 'l am Dear
Sir / Very faithfully Yours / Cornwallis', together with b&w
photo of Marquis Cornwallis portrait by J.S.Copley. Good
very fine.

$100

The Marquis Cornwallis (1783-1805) was a British Army officer and colonial
administrator. He was one of the leading British generals in the American
War of Independence.

3539*
Oliver Cromwell, a bold, fine and clear ink signature on a
paper piece removed from a letter, neatly and expertly fitted
into a plush board and below a b&w image of Cromwvell,
board size (approx 35cm x 28cm) and perfect for framing.
Extremely fine and rare.

$2,700

Together with Guarantee of Authenticity from Exczecher Memorabilia, 28
May 2004.

Oliver Cromwell (1599-1658), an English military and political leader who
overthrew the English monarchy and declared England to be a republican
Commonwealth. Cromwell dominated the short-lived Commonwealth of
England, conquered Ireland and Scotland and ruled as Lord Protector from
1653 until his death in 1658. In Ireland and Scotland, the measures taken
by him against Catholics is likened by historians as being near-genocidal.
Cromwell was detested by the Royalists so much that when they returned to
power they had his corpse dug up, hung in chains and beheaded.

3540
Georges Jacques Danton, military appointment document
(36cm x 24.3cm) dated 6 September 1792 under Provisional
Executive Counsel of the Republic of France, signed by
Danton, co-signed by Monge and Le Brun. Centre fold and
some light staining at edge, very fine.

$500

Together with Certificate of Authenticity from Gallery of History Inc, for
this document purchased 30 Nov 2005 for US$1,000.

G.J.Danton (1759-1794), French statesman, was one of the leaders during the
French Revolution and as such became known as 'Orator of the Streets’'.

Gospard Monge (1746-1818) was a mathematician and strong supporter
of the French Revolution. He was part of the committee which invented the
metric system of measurement.

Charles Francois Le Brun (1739-1824) was a French statesman and twice
arrested during the Reign of Terror in 1793 and again in 1794,



3541
Charles Dickens, paper (5.5cm x 9.5cm) handwritten *Messrs
Chapman and Hall / 186 Strand’ and signed Charles Dickens,
also a small photo of Dickens, mounted on heavy paper.
Good very fine.

$250

Charles Dickens (1812-1870), the world famous author and most popular
English novelist of the Victorian era. The firm of Chapman and Hall was
his book publisher.

3542
Elvis, Special Photo Concert Edition photo book 73, 16pp
in b&w & covers in colour, each with photo of Elvis in
concert, signed on cover, Elvis Presley. Some edge loss in a
few spots and some staining and small disturbances on cover,
otherwise fine condition.

$100

It was usual for members of the Elvis entourage (Memphis Mafia) to sign on
Elvis' behalf. The signature here is possibly one of these as the i in Elvis is
dotted rather than Elvis' usual dash above and the s in Presley has a pointed
top rather than rounded.

3543
Ferdinand I, Holy Roman Emperor, fold over letter document
(31cm x 22cm) with large impressed arms seal at opening,
written in Latin, to Francesco Ferdinando Il d'Avalos 5th
Marquis of Pescara (1560-62), Governor of Milan to give
permission to the Count of Arco to buy wheat at Milan
market. Some light paper loss at edges, small cut out sections
from fold over, some light foxing in parts, otherwise fine
and scarce.

$400
Together with Certificate of Authenticity of EAC Gallery, charter member

of International Autograph Dealers® Alliance. Ex EAC Gallery auction Nov
2005, lot 207, realised US$874 including buyer’s premium.

Ferdinand 1, Holy Roman Emperor (1503-1564), Archduke of Austria
(1521-1564), King of Germany (1531-1564), King of Italy (1556-1564),
King of Bohemia, Hungary and Croatia (1528-1564).

3544
George I, commissioning document appointing Howard
Elphinstone as Second Lieutenant in Corps of Royal
Engineers, 16 October 1793, signed by Richmond (Duke
of) Master General of His Majesty's Ordnance, and King
George I1, with small stamp seal. Two small holes at top, a
few small stain marks, otherwise fine.

$200

Major General Sir Howard Elphinstone (1773-1846) became the
commanding Royal Engineer during the Peninsular War and attained the
rank of Major General in 1837.

3545
General Charles G. Gordon, 'Chinese Gordon*, four
page letter note (17.5cm x 11.5cm), written at Brompton
Barracks on July 9, 1859 to a friend regarding entry to
military premises at Woolwich, site of the Royal Military
Academy, signed, C.G.Gordon. With scattered foxing, light
showthrough and several pencil notations, otherwise very
good and scarce.

$250

Together with Certificate of Authenticity from Todd Mueller Autographs Inc
and another from R & R Enterprises Autograph Auctions.

General Charles G. Gordon (1833-1885), a professional soldier with a
brilliant career. He became famous in the China War of 1860 thus earning
the nickname 'Chinese Gordon' and at one time was Mandarin of the
Chinese Army. In 1884 he was appointed Governor General of the Sudan.
When the army of the Muslim fundamentalist, the Mahdi, besieged Gordon
in Khartoum the British Government were implored to send a relief mission
but the British Prime MInister Gladstone delayed for an inordinate length of
time and finally when relief was sent it arrived two days too late and Chinese
Gordon was dead, murdered by the ‘Mad' Mahdi.
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3546
J. Edgar Hoover, Director of the FBI, letter dated March
26, 1962 from Office of the Director, thanking recipent
for his very kind comments in respect of Hoover's book
"Masters of Deceit’, and his request for information on the
menace of communism, signed personally, J. Edgar Hoover.
Extremely fine.

$100

John Edgar Hoover (1895-1972) was appointed director of the Bureau of
Investigation in 1924 and then in 1935 became the first director of the new
Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) of the United States. He remained
director until his death in 1972. Because of his long and controversial tenure
FBI directors are now limited to ten year terms.

3547
Amy Johnson, pioneer airvoman (1903-1941), signature
on card, attached to laminated photo and biography of
Amy Johnson, also included is another small photo of her.
Extremely fine.

$150

Amy Johnson, Britain's most famous woman pilot, was the first woman to
fly solo to Australia when she made the flight from Croydon in England
to Darwin, a flight of 11,000 miles. She set other flying records during her
career which ended on 5 January 1941 when she crashed into the Thames
estuary and was drowned.

3548
Rudyard Kipling, signature on paper affixed to card, with
small photo of Kipling. Extremely fine.

$250

Rudyard Kipling (1865-1936), the English poet, short story writer and
novelist. He received the Nobel prize for literature in 1907. Born in Bombay in
the Bombay Presidency of British India, he moved with his family to England
when he was five years old. Some of his famous works are The Jungle Book
and the poem, Gunga Din.

3549

David Livingstone, signature on paper affixed to a heavy

sheet, excised date '1857" from beginning of a letter is affixed

above, with image of Livingstone below. Good very fine.
$300

Together with Certificate of Authenticity from James Lowe Autographs
Ltd.

Recent sale of similar item, Bonhams sale 15230 (Mar 2007), lot 609 realised
UKES504 including buyer's premium.

David Livingstone (1813-1873) was a Scottish Congregationalist pioneer
medical missionary with the London Missionary Society and an explorer.
He was obsessed with discovering the scource of the River Nile in Africa.
He explored far and wide on the African Continent and gave the name to
Victoria Falls. When he lost contact with the outside world a newspaper man,
Morton Stanley, was sent to find the reclusive Livingston and on locating
him uttered the now famous words, ‘Dr Livingstone | presume.’ He died in
North West Rhodesia of malaria in 1873.

3550
Louis X1V, printed document (35.3cm x 22.3cm) with hand
written inclusions and amendments, printed signature *Louis’,
dated 19 December 1646, signed at bottom and initialled.
Moderate storage folds, light paper loss around edges, a 1cm
paper split at edge of centre fold, otherwise fine.

$200

Louis XIV (1638-1715), Emperor of France (1643-1715) and Navarre,
known as the Sun King.



3551
Louis X1V, printed document (32.3cm x 24.2cm) with hand
written inclusions, dated 9 December 1673, to Guardians of
the Treasury, signed "Louis', crossed through officially; also
an unidentified document, written in ink in French on thin,
clear paper. The first stuck to heavy board, some moderate
paper loss at edges, a few small holes and tears, document
clear and bold; second item taped on all folds, otherwise
clear and fine. (2)

$200

3552
Montgomery, Bernard, Field Marshall and 1st Viscount
Montgomery of Alamein, card signed Montgomery of
Alamein FM., mounted on board below a wartime, in the
field photograph. Good very fine.

$100

Field Marshall Sir Bernard Montgomery, nicknamed Monty, commanded
the 8th Army from August 1942 in the Western Desert until the final allied
victory in Tunisia including the historic Battle of EI Alamein where his
decisive victory was a major turning point in the war. He had an illustrious
military career during and post war.

3553
Mountbatten of Burma, signed letter under title of Chief of
the Defence Staff, London, 14th July 1961 regarding a future
movie premiere organised with American movie producer
Sam Spiegel to benefit Soldiers', Sailors' and Airmen’s
Association. Some staining at top left corner, otherwise
very fine.

$100

Rear Admiral Lord Louis Mountbatten, 1st Viscount Mountbatten of Burma
and the last Viceroy of India and 1st Governor General of independent India.
From 1954 to 1959 he was First Sea Lord. He was also the uncle of the
Duke of Edinburgh, husband to Queen Elizabeth Il. He was assassinated
by the IRA in 1979.

3554

Bernardo O'Higgins, legal document from Republic of

Chile, 22 February 1821, signed O'Higgins, a variety of

other signatures and official stamps applied when processing

document. Folds and creases resulting in paper separation,

repaired with tape on back, staining, good and scarce.
$200

Bernardo O'Higgins (1778-1842) of Irish and Basque descent was a Chilean
independence leader who, together with Jose de San Martin, freed Chile from
Spanish rule. He was the second Supreme Director of Chile (1817-1823).
Chile's highest award decoration at the time, the Order of the Legion of
Merit of O'Higgins, was named in his honour.
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3555*
Philip Il, King of Spain, letter (29.2cm x 21.3cm) on

watermarked paper, addressed to the Governor of the State
of Milan regarding a soldier, P.Rodriguez, who after serving
twenty years was wounded, then was paid a pension of
four escudos, later reduced by half, subsequently acting
on Rodriguez's complaint King Philip Il orders to rise the
pension to three escudos, dated 18 May 1572 at Madrid,
signed "Yo el Rey’, with impressed seal of Philip Il affixed
on reverse above addressee details, also included is a small
photo of Philip Il. Some small holes and thinning of paper,
light paper loss at one edge, otherwise all details clear and
bold, fine and scarce.

$400

Philip 11, (1527-1598) King of Spain, son of the Holy Roman Emperor
Charles V and Isabella of Portugal, one of his wives was Queen Mary | (Mary
Tudor), sister of Queen Elizabeth I. He introduced the Spanish Inquisition
to the New World.

3556
Jose de San Martin, hand written document (30.5cm x
21.1cm), Lima, July 23 of 1821 at right side, and at left
dated July 24 of 1821 is a response signed by San Martin,
and a later response dated October 2 of 1821 by Pavong. A
few stain marks and four small holes at top left, otherwise
fine.

$200

Jose de San Martin (1778-1850), Argentine general and prime leader of the
southern part of South America's struggle for independence from Spain.
He is regarded as one of the Liberators of Spanish America and a national
hero of Argentina.

lot 3557



3557*
Lord Alfred Tennyson, signature on paper affixed to a sheet
with a photo of Tennyson by Stereoscopic Co also affixed.
Good very fine.

$250

Alfred Tennyson, 1st Baron Tennyson FRS (1809-1892), was Poet Laureate
of the United Kingdom and is one of the most famous and popular poets in
history. One of his classics was "The Charge of the Light Brigade'.

3558
Vittoro Emanuele 11, King of Italy and Emperor of Ethiopia,
Royal Decree document (37cm x 24.5cm), to Landi Attilio,
dated 27 July 1938 Year XVI, signed by Vittorio Emanuele.
Pin holes and small tears at left edge from being fitted into
a book, a few light stains, otherwise very fine.

$200

Vittorio Emanuele 111 (1869-1947) was a member of the House of Savoy and
King of Italy (1900-1946). He was also Emperor of Ethiopia (1936-1941)
and King of the Albanians (1939-1943).

3559
G.L. Von Blucher, Prussian Field Marshall, a key figure in
the Battle of Waterloo, letter note in German, translation
"It is my pleasure to be of service to a German girl*, dated,
Hamburg, 21st September 1818, signed "G Blucher'. Heavy
folding, strengthened, and some discolouration but boldly
signed and in overall good condition.

$150

Ex Lion Heart Autographs Inc, 16 Nov 2005, US$350.

Field Marshall Gebhard Leberecht VVon Blucher (1742-1819) joined the
Prussian Army in 1760. He had an illustrious military career before retiring
in about 1811. In 1813, as a 71-year old he re-entered active service in the
War of Liberation against France. His Army was routed by Napoleon at
Ligny in 1815 and he was nearly killed. However, he was able to provide
valuable assistance to Wellington at the Battle of Waterloo, thus ensuring
Napoleon's defeat. Four years later he died.

3560
Duke of Wellington, letter note dated ‘London Nov.19 1849',
to the Lord Chancellor asking that the names of Joseph Goff
Esg. and Captain H.F.Peers may be added to the Commission
of the Peace for Hampshire, signed Wellington. Small piece
missing from blank left corner, very fine.

$250

Field Marshall Arthur Wellesley, 1st Duke of Wellington KG, GCB, GCH,
PC, FRS (1769-1852), referred to as the Duke of Wellington or *The Iron
Duke'. Born in Ireland he was commissioned into the British Army in 1787
as an Ensign. He had a brilliant military career and commanded the Allied
army which defeated Napoleon at Waterloo. He was twice Prime Minister
of England. He remained Commander-in-Chief of the British Army until
his death in 1852.

3561
English monarchs, stamped signatures of three succeeding
Royals, all on military appointment documents, George V
appointing Edmund Cuthbert Stuart as "an officer in Our
Special Reserve of Officers’, 13 September 1917; George VI
appointing Horace William Applin M.B. as Lieutenant, 27
June 1941; Elizabeth Il appointing Horace William Applin
M.B. as Lieutenant, 4 July 1952, the first with seal of George
V, the second with ratification seal of Elizabeth 11 on issue of
the new, third certificate to the same person, this also with
the Elizabeth 1l seal, the first two (30.5cm x 40.5cm), the last
(33.5cm x 40.5cm). The first with three vertical folds, the
second with light foxing, all with light creasing, otherwise
very fine. (3)

$100

Together with Certificate of Authenticity from Signature House.
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3562
Famous people, signatures of Robert Peel, British Prime
Minister, portions cut from letter include date, June 24,
1842 and conclusion with signature; Harold Macmillan,
Prime Minister of the United Kingdom, signature on card;
John Gorton, Australian Prime Minister, signature on card;
Charles Aznavour, famous French singer, signature on a
cut out colour photo on heavy board; another unidentified
signature (possibly from the field of entertainment); also a
b&w print of Chester Cathedral (approx A4 size).The first
with some foxing, fine, the other four extremely fine and the
print with staining around the edges, good. (6)

$50

The first with Certificate of Authenticity from Noble Enterprises, Texas
dated 24 December 2003 and the Gorton signature with original purchase
invoice from AACS Inc, USA.

Sir Robert Peel (1788-1850), PM (1834-1835 and 1841-1846); Maurice
Harold Macmillan, 1st Earl of Stockton (1894-1986), PM (1957-1963);
John Grey Gorton (1911-2002), PM (1968-1971).
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3563*
Australia mining, British Australian Gold Mining Company,
offices at 26 Moorgate St, London and 481 George St,
Sydney, certificate for five shares, dated on back and entered
in minutes 1st December 1851, nos.22541 to 22545. One
of the earliest gold mining issues, folds, good very fine and
scarce.

$250

The first discovery of payable gold in Australia was made at Ophir near
Bathurst in NSW during February 1851, followed by discoveries in Victoria
in the second half of the same year.

3564
Australia mining, and other companies and various lease
agreements, rental receipts and other correspondence, noted
Mt Tennyson Molybdenite Mining Company certificates nos
39 for 200 shares, 40 for 100 shares and 670 for 30 shares,
dated 1918; The Queensland Tin Sluicing Co, certificate
no.18 for 50 shares, dated 1916; Mount Malvern Silver-
Lead Mining Company, near Clarendon, South Australia,
certificates nos B19 for 50 shares and C66 for 10 shares,
dated 1915; The Australian Manganese Company, Broken
Hill, certificates nos 723/6 each for one share (only 400
issued), dated 1918; transfer for shares in Harris Scarfe
Ltd, Adelaide, undated; New Zealand Insurance Company,
document 88113 dated 20 April 1925, with multiple
vignettes; other various items. Stored in a document folder,
mostly very fine or better. (lot)

$150



3565
Australia, Chaffey Brothers Limited, 'The Australian
Irrigation Colonies’, First Mortgage Debenture for one
hundred pounds, dated 1 July 1895, interest coupons nos
6-20 intact. One tear across two interest coupons, otherwise
very fine.

$50

This is one of only 1,000 debentures of one hundred pounds each issued.

3566
Victoria mining, The Ram Quartz Mining Company, Darling
Flat, 14th Aug 187[3] for twelve hundred, two hundred and
two hundred 10s shares, Nos 44-46; 6 Sept 187[3], for one
hundred 10s shares, No 303, black on buff with vignette of
aram in pasture, centre top and Coat of Arms left side. With
pin holes, folds and creases, fine. (4)

$120

3567

Victoria mining, Victoria Gold Mining Company, Jersey

Reef, Inglewood, 25th May 186[5], for a total of two

hundred and eighteen £2 shares, black on buff. With folds,

some foxing to first five, otherwise fine - very fine. (9)
$200
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3568*
Victoria, Melbourne & Suburban Railway Company, share
certificate n0.11750 for ten pounds, dated 4th February
1860, with impressed seal. Two folds, otherwise extremely
fine and scarce.

$150

3569
Queensland, debenture of one hundred pounds maturing
on 30 June 1882, issued by The Central Queensland Meat
Preserving Company Limited, dated 9 July 1873, vignette at
left and impressed company seal of same design at signatures,
the first interest coupon removed, back marked ‘Paid 1st
dividend of 8/- in 26/8/80'. Very fine.

$100

In 1871 The Central Queensland Meat Preserving Company built a
meat works at Lakes Creek as well as group housing for employees and
a township was developed around it with the meatworks the dominant
economic activity.
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3570*
Western Australia mining, The Ernest Giles West Australian
Gold Prospecting Company, 1894, certificate no.134 for one
share of only 600 on issue. Very fine and scarce.

$250
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3571*
Tasmania mining, Douglas River Coal Company, Hobart
Town, one share of twenty pounds, no.731 dated 31 August
1852, to J.H.Westbrook of Hobart Town, on back marked
for transfer to Francis Butler of Hobart Town, dated 19
June 1855. All printing and writing faded but a rare, early
mining document, fine.

$250
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3572*
Tasmania mining, The East New Chum Gold Mining, Nine
Mile Springs, 188[2], twenty £1 shares, blue and red on
white, capital and share amount altered in pen, embossed
company seal top right. With light horizontal centre fold,
pin hole, good very fine.

$200



3573
Tasmania mining, The East Pinafore Gold Mining Co.,
Lefroy, 21st January 189[5], fifty 10s shares, brown and
gold on buff, with Union Bank of Australia Limited Hobart
stamp in red; New Land o'Cakes G.M.Co., Lefroy, 2nd
February 189[5], fifty 2s shares, red on buff; New Bendigo
Gold Mining, Lefroy, 29th Jany 189[5], twenty 2s 6d shares,
blue on blue and buff. First with 12mm tear on bottom edge,
pin holes, folds, very fine. (3)

$200
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3574*
Tasmania mining, The Full Moon Tin Mining Company,
Blue Tier, 188[1], one hundred 20s shares, blue on white,
company stamp in blue top right. With folds, pin holes, rust
spot, very fine.

$200
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3575*
Tasmania mining, The Leopold Tin Mining Company,
Gould's Country, 188[2], one hundred 2s 6d shares, mauve
on buff, company stamp in blue ink. With horizontal centre
fold, pin holes, good very fine.

$200
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3576*
Tasmania mining, The Louise Tin Mining Company, Gould's
Country, 188[2], one hundred 2s 6d shares, green on buff,
company stamp in blue ink top right. With pin holes and
folds, good very fine.

$150
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3577*

Tasmania mining, New Providence Gold Mining Company,

Beaconsfield, 188[1] (date written), ten £1 shares, black

on pink, overstamped ‘Fully Paid Up" in black, embossed

company seal lower right. With folds, good very fine.
$150
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3578*

Tasmania mining, New White Boy Gold Mining, Black Boy,
18[78], ten £1 shares, black on grey. With light folds, pin
holes and a 60mm x 35mm piece cut away from top right
corner, very fine.

$100
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3579*
Tasmania mining, The Pearl Gold Mining Company, Back
Creek, Piper's River, 1870, one £10 Promoter's share, of fifty
six on offer, aqua and gold on buff. With folds and three holes
caused by silverfish, otherwise very fine and scarce.

$200

SCRIP CERTIFICATE.

3580*

Tasmania mining, The Rosetta Tin Mining Company,
Gould's Country, 188[2], one hundred 2s 6d shares, brown
on buff, company stamp in blue ink. With horizontal centre
fold, light foxing down right side edge, otherwise good very
fine.

$200
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3581*

Tasmania mining, The Shallamar Tin Mining Company,
188[2], one hundred 10/- shares, blue and red on white. With
pin holes and folds, otherwise good very fine.

$150
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3582*
Tasmania mining, The South Garibaldi Tin Mining, Wyniford
River, 188[8], one hundred 2s 6d shares, mauve on buff. With
folds, tear to top edge of centre fold, very fine.

$150
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3583*
Tasmania, High School of Hobart Town (est.1848), share
certificate no.18 for twenty five pounds, in name of William
Roberston, undated. Good very fine.

$100

William Robertson (1798-1874) was born in Scotland. He emigrated to
Van Diemen’s Land becoming one of its prominent citizens through his
membership of the Port Phillip Association which led to the first European
settlement of Victoria. He also explored the western district of Victoria with
Joseph Gellibrand and William Buckley. When Robertson died he had an
extensive property holding at Colac which was divided equally between his
four children and in 2004 he was listed number 141 in the top 200 all-time
Australian rich list with an estimated 2004 value of $1.83 billion.

3584
Banking, The Agra Bank Limited, share certificate for fifty
£6 shares, 1900, No0.1215, attractive scrollwork at left with
coat of arms in centre, endorsed on face. Pin holes, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$50

The Agra Bank was established in 1833 but failed in the wake of the Overend
Gurney crash of 1866. Reconstituted in the following year and wound up
voluntarily in 1900.

3585
Banking, Alliance Bank of Simla Limited, share certificate
for 300 shares of one hundred rupees each, No.446, 3rd
November 1916. Very fine.

$50

3586
Banking, The Indian Specie Bank Limited, share certificate
for one share of 100 rupees, 16th May 1911, N0.80580.
Good very fine.

$50



3587
Banking, The New Oriental Bank Corporation Limited,
Calcutta, share warrant, eastern issue, one hundred rupees,
7th May 1891, N0.59392. Split in centre fold, otherwise
good very fine.

$150

3588

Banking, The New Oriental Bank Corporation Limited,

London, share warrant, ten pounds, 11th September 1885,

No.16731, with fourteen coupons still attached. Very fine.
$150

3589
Japan, war bond, fifty yen, Showa year 15 (1940) 122171,
with coupons, issued by Minister of Finance. Extremely
fine.

$180
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3590*
Russia, State Bond, one hundred rubles, 1949, No.20/
No0.063706. Good very fine.

$80
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3591
The Sumatra Syndicate Limited (formerly the Java Syndicate
Limited), ordinary share certificate for 4,500 shares of
one shilling, N0.19, 19th October 1904; another, 1,350
preference shares of one pound, 6th October 1905, No.7.
Good very fine. (2)

$100

3592
Debentures, oil companies, Phillips Petroleum Company,
debenture, 25,000 dollars, No0.R20403, Feb 18 1977,
another for 5,000 dollars, RV 9222, Feb 14 1977; Belco
Petroleum Corporation, debenture for 10,000 dollars, RX
5323, Mar 02 1978; another for 1,000 dollars, RM 29875,
May 15 1974; Penzoil United, Inc, debenture for 10,000
dollars, RX 2546, Mar 31 1971; another for 1,000 dollars,
RM31232, 07/11/73; Standard Oil Company, debenture for
4,000 dollars, RU01168, Aug 2 1968; another for 5,000
dollars, UF10974, 22 July 1984; another for 5,000 dollars,
Sep 05 1972, RV15764; another for 10,000 dollars, Mar 23
1977, RB 01739. Mostly extremely fine. (10)

$500



